SKY BET LEAGUE TWO
SATURDAY 9th APRIL 2016

LUTON TOWN v ACCRINGTON STANLEY

&‘“*LT‘%
" e -
-qlﬁ_rm Q" BARNFIELD = FiLae
- S
g S

Official Matchday Programme Issue 23 Price £3



Thursday 14
April 2016

S5pm - 7:30pm

New Bedford Road Campus LU2 7BF

Beauty, Childcare, Creative Arts, ESOL- Language Skills,
Fashion, Hairdressing, Health & Social Care, Hospitality,
Learning for Life & Work, Media, Music, Public Services,
Sport & Fitness.

©00000000000000000000000000000000000000 0

Enterprise Way Campus LU3 4BU

Accountancy & Bookkeeping, Apprenticeships, Business,
Computing & Computer Maintenance - Programming

& Networking, Construction (Brickwork, Carpentry,
Multiskill, Painting & Decorating, Plastering, Plumbing),
Engineering, Electrical Installation, Mechanical &
Electronic Engineering, Light & Heavy Goods Vehicle,
Maintenance & Repair), Law & Legal Services.

\

SR BARNFIELD

Cc OL L E G E

Barnfield College

barn_field

01582 569 569

Welcome toﬁw_I

The boss looks ahead to this
afternoon’s game with Stanley

¥

ON 1

B FROM THE
OARDROOM

With vice chairman David Wilkinson

g,

AROUND TOWN

The latest news from around
Kenilworth Road

WELCOME ACCRINGTON

All you need to know and more about the men from the Wham Stadium

LOOKING BACK
Pictures and reaction from
our latest game against Stevenage

74 SPEA&IMG STATIS

B uarTeRs IN
The latest from our community

projects around Luton and
Bedfordshire

Stats, facts, fixtures and results this season

LUTON TOWN ON

SOCIAL MEDIA

Ei Facebook
www.facebook.com/lutontown
u Twitter:
www.twitter.com/lutontown
YouTube:
www.youtube.com/lutontown
Instagram:
www.instagram.com/1tfc_official
Google+:
www.google.com/+lutontown
ﬂ Official website:
www.lutontown.co.uk

COVER STORY

Throughout the [& THENRT TN
2015/16 season — E
our programme

covers will

be a nod to

the covers of

yesteryear. e e—
Today’s cover is [emmwa .

based on an Aston Villa fixture
on this day in 1983. To find out
more, turn to page 22.

owF 0

: LUTON TOWN FOOTBALL CLUB 2020 LTD
* Kenilworth Road Stadium, 1 Maple Road,
Luton, Bedfordshire LU4 8AW

: Switchboard: 01582 411622

! Ticket office: 01582 416976
info@lutontown.co.uk | www.lutontown.co.uk

: CLUB OFFICIALS

i CHAIRMAN: Nick Owen

* VICE CHAIRMAN: David Wilkinson

: CHIEF EXECUTIVE: Gary Sweet

DIRECTORS: Paul Ballantyne, Bob Curson,

: Mike Herrick.

: ASSOCIATE DIRECTORS: Stephen Browne,
 Mick Pattinson

: FINANCE DIRECTOR: Ray Williams

VICE PRESIDENTS: Richard Banks, Doug Knight,
: Cliff Bassett, Jack Sapsworth, Rob Stringer,

* John Buttle (Honorary), Gary Chamberlain,

lan Gazeley

: MANAGER: Nathan Jones

i FIRST TEAM COACH: Kevin Nugent
GOALKEEPER COACH: Kevin Dearden

* FITNESS COACH: Dave Richardson

CHIEF RECRUITMENT OFFICER: Mick Harford
: PHYSIOTHERAPIST: Simon Parsell

* KIT MAN/MASSEUR: Darren Cook
ACADEMY & DEVELOPMENT MANAGER:

* Andy Awford

: YOUTH TEAM MANAGER: Paul Driver

HEAD OF YOUTH OPERATIONS: Dan Walder
: SENIOR OPERATIONS MANAGER: Kevan Platt
CLUB SECRETARY: Mark Dennis

: COMMERCIAL MANAGER: David Hoskins

: STADIUM MANAGER: Peter Kemp

HEAD GROUNDSMAN: Richard Bird

¢ MARKETING COMMUNICATIONS MANAGER:
} Ed Smith

TICKET OFFICE MANAGER: Mike Hooker

: CATERING MANAGER: David Romans

: FINANCIAL CONTROLLER: Tania Buonpane
PROGRAMME EDITOR: Andrew Barringer

: SUPPORTER LIAISON OFFICER: John Miller

i SAFETY OFFICER: Leon Blackbum

: CLUB DOCTOR: Dr Paul Dealey

CLUB CHAPLAIN: Alan West

OFFICIAL MATCHDAY PROGRAMME

: Made in Luton.

Printed by Bartham Press.

: Edited by Andrew Barringer.

: Design by Heather Ellis, Relish Design.
Photography by Gareth Owen.

* With thanks to our contributors Roger Wash,
Ed Smith, Leigh Edwards, Simon Pitts,

: Ross Lawson and the help of the media team
 at Accrington.

k and are

: welcome by post, phone or email #COYH

The views in this programme are those of the
: contributors and not necessarily those of the
" editor and/or Luton Town.




..qf','.‘ CELEBRATING OUR 130th YEAR

NOTES FROM THE MANAGER

GOOD AFTERNOON AND WELCOME BACK TO KENILWORTH ROAD FOR
THE FIRST TIME IN A WHILE AS WE ENTERTAIN STEVENAGE IN SKY

BET LEAGUE 2.

I’d like to welcome Darren Sarll, Glenn Roeder and the staff, players and
supporters of our visitors and wish them a short and safe trip back to

Hertfordshire.

After pleasing performances in
the last three fixtures we haven’t
picked up the points we felt we
have deserved. We dominated
against Crawley and were unlucky
not to score several times.

We created chance after chance,
and on another day, | think we
would have won. | told the players
afterwards that they should be
proud of their efforts because their
performance certainly warranted
more.

RESOLVE

At Plymouth we showed the kind
of character, resolve and quality
to come away from a very tough
away fixture with three points and
another clean sheet.

It was, yet again, another result
that made me a very proud man —
not only of the players’ display but
of the support in the away end. As
I've said before it is your passion
for this Club of yours that drives me
forward.

4 |

It wasn’t easy on the eye at
Barnet. The weather, the pitch and
the opposition made it difficult for
us and, after equalising, | thought
we deserved to go on and win the
game.

Decision-making at both ends of
the park ultimately, however, came
back to haunt us, but in football
you hope you learn from these
experiences in the future.

IMPORTANT

This afternoon is the first of three
successive home fixtures. It is a
critical 10 days for us as we take
on Stevenage today, Accrington
next weekend and then Dagenham
here the Tuesday after that. It's an
important stage of the season with
only eight games of the campaign
left and if we are going to be
successful in these games then we
need everyone to be pulling in the
right direction.

Since | last sat down to write
these notes | had the honour of

meeting our diamond season ticket
holders for the first time. It was a
thoroughly enjoyable evening and
it was great to converse with our
supporters. | hope you saw my
vision for the team and the ideas
behind how | want to be able to
make this Club of yours a success.

Your support has been incredible
and the numbers at Barnet were
testament to that. Please get
behind us this afternoon and enjoy
the game.

Nathan Jones is sponsored by: Thompsons Accountants
and Country Properties (Hitchin) Ol462 452951




S

%@- CELEBRATING OUR 130th YEAR

Thank you for your continued support of the team —
despite our record here at home this season

From the

WITH VICE CHAIRMAN DAVID WILKINSON

GOOD AFTERNOON EVERYONE AND A WARM
WELCOME TO KENILWORTH ROAD.

Today we entertain

the results aside from Plymouth

the officials, players went against us there were many - s ! w
b 1 k 2
encouraging signs to give us cause " f
and supporters from for optimism. wiib -kicks. the ol b b Sh bury i e of K -'.-Lumle:I|I D:E-r'?: Erf"m\g.af IlJpc%
Accrington Stanley. However, then came Stevenage b~ goal-kicks, the player about to be rewsbury in a couple of weeks to FA Cup
‘ to participate in a game many of - L substituted going as far away from see the Under-18s attempt to win Pt ui 1558
Stanley are aving ajgood-Season Baiaill e o a i sl = the bench as possible and then another trophy in what has been an Sami-finaisis 1950, 1995, 1980, 1984

and are currently vying for an e o e b/ walking off as slowly as possible, amazingly successful year. Johnstone’s Pasnt Trophy:
automatic promotion place level i PR Winnegs 2009
o ol dhillic i B, S . ] couple of memorable moments, but ; h, pretend |nJurl|es a_s everyone knows MLLIANT Simod Cup:

AOTRES T H - that proper time is hardly ever i 1 g

not enough to make it worth the h

Plymouth. We were at their place added on. Finally, our congratulations go

for the first game of the season and
came away with a slightly lucky 1-1
draw after Jonathan Smith scored
an injury time equaliser when a
Craig Mackail-Smith shot cannoned
off his back into the net.

My last notes were put together
for the Crawley game four weeks
ago and | was saying how well
we were progressing and how
impressed we were with the way
the players were adapting to
Nathan’s way of playing.

From then on it’s a bit of a
mystery. We were all over Crawley
until they snatched a win from
nowhere. It was one of the most
one-sided defeats I've ever seen.
We then travelled to Plymouth and
were well organised and secured
a hard-fought victory. Then it was
on to Barnet where yet again we
felt like the better side, but in an
appallingly unentertaining game
we yet again succumbed to an
injury-time winner. Even though

entrance money. As someone in
the Boardroom was heard saying at
half-time “That’s 45 minutes of our
lives we’ll never get back”.

PASSION

We were pleased to hear
Nathan’s honest appraisal of the
game. His passion when we win
and disappointment when we
lose are there for all to see. That
is what we all want from him, his
management team and his players
and us, the fans will give it back in
bucket loads.

At risk of upsetting or insulting
anyone these things need saying.
The Club, 8,500 wonderful loyal
supporters along with management,
coaches, directors and owners
were let down that day and they all
deserve better.

We understand that it is not
always easy to break down a
well-organized team with 11 men
behind the ball. | don’t know if any

of you saw it, but the Barcelona
versus Atletico game on Tuesday
night was a case in point. The best
team in the world struggled to
get through a well-drilled 10-man
defensive outfit although they
managed it in the end.
TACTICS

More and more teams are
coming to us with the sole aim of
frustrating us, playing for a point
and hoping to catch us on the
break and nick a win. If we are to
escape this division it seems that
we are going to have to work out
how to beat these tactics. It isn’t
pretty and it's not what we want
to watch, but unless something is
done to combat the increasingly
frustrating gamesmanship we
are going to have to get used to
watching it.

On that note timewasting tactics
are obvious to us all. Goalkeepers
changing sides from which to take

| fail to understand how the
authorities and those that act
on their behalf cannot be more
proactive in stamping out this and
other obvious weaknesses in the
policing of games.

We are in the entertainment
business, but sometimes it’s hard
to believe it.

On a happier note | was fortunate
to be able to go to watch the
Development squad at Southend
this week. All were either from the
Youth squad or first and second
year pros. They beat a strong and
largely older Southend side 3-1
and were a pleasure to watch. Of
course there is little or no pressure
in these games so they can more
easily express themselves, but,
nevertheless, the games are quite
competitive.

And talking of youth, we are

all looking forward to going to

out to all who took part in Jeff
Stelling’s 28-mile walk to Watford
in aid of Prostate Cancer UK. The
Hatters team have so far raised
over £15,000 for the charity, which
is brilliant. | just went to Vicarage
Road to meet them afterwards
and they looked remarkably fresh.
| should give a special mention to
our commercial manager David
Hoskins, who walked the last six
miles with a broken ankle.

“Wrong practices are wrong
even if everyone is doing
them. Right actions are right
even if no one is doing them”

Enjoy the game,
Come on you Hatters

Football Leagus Division Twa
Champéons 1081/82

- TP FATE 1ETET
Alnnerkun TA5ASE, 197374

Feaithiill Lessgue: Division Thres {South|:

319 i

Renners- dp. | 53536
Fontkall Leagua Divicion Thres:
Hemnners-up 156970
Leaquie One:
el IRRONS Sk
Fowiball League Division Four
Chamitms. 1 167/68
Foothall Leagus Division Thres:
Runners-up 2001802
Skrill Premior Champions:
201314
Bl Bquare Fromier:
Reanmmirs yp 2009/10
Southern Leagoe Divigion Dae:
Runmes-un THRG5, 1505598
Southern Leagoe Division Twe:
Hunners-up 1913/14

United Laaguea:

i ans 16248

Rurin




JDSPORTS.CO.UK

PROUD PARTNER OF

LUTON TOWN

LUTON TOWN v ACCRINGTON STANLEY | SATURDAY 9th APRIL 2016

THE CAPTAIN’S LOG

Well, I'm not sure where to start following our performance last weekend
in the defeat to Stevenage here at Kenilworth Road.

We went into the game off the
back of a late set-back at Barnet.
We spoke about the importance of
the first of three successive home
fixtures which, and | quote myself
here, “I think the results of these
will have a big say in where we will
finish this season”. To start the
series of matches on home soil
with a performance like that was
unacceptable.

In all areas of the pitch we were
simply not good enough. | thought
the penalty was a bit soft but you
win some and lose
some, however
we’re certainly
not using that as

an excuse to cover up what was a
very poor performance.

That’s been the case here at
home all season and we really
can’t put our fingers on why. To
win only five matches at Kenilworth
Road up until this point is an
embarrassing record for a club of
our size. As players we hold our
hands up and say we haven’t been
good enough — the results speak
for themselves.

DISAPPOINTED
Your support deserves more
and to have over 8,500 people go
home from here disappointed each
week is not something

r we players like having on

. our conscience.
From my point of view
I'm gutted that I'm not going
to be out there today. | felt my
hamstring tighten up in the second
half but hopefully it won’t be long
before I'm back out there again.

Today we entertain an Accrington
side who are enjoying an absolutely
fantastic season. They have been
in and around the top three all
season and have been playing some
tremendous football. | thought when
we played them on the opening day
of the season that the point was a
good one because they gave us one
helluva match. | remember reading
a lot of disappointment about ‘only’
draw at Accrington. They deserve
to be in the position they are in —
just as we deserve to be where we
are. Cliché alert: the league table
doesn't lie, especially at this stage
of the season.

Accrington will be full of
confidence as they enter probably
one of the most important parts of
their history. Promotion to League
1 for them would be a superb
achievement and credit goes to
them all for making it happen.

Enough about our visitors,
though. We need the points just
as much as they do. We are
not giving up on extending our
season — even if it is a long shot.
We still have these two matches
here on home turf to make up for
the frustration of last weekend’s
result. The importance of these
games weighs down heavier
after each disappointment so we
need a positive result starting
this afternoon. Accrington and
Dagenham will both be fighting for
the points so they promise to be
very intriguing games before we go
into two tough away matches at
Oxford and Carlisle.

Thank you for your unwavering
support, even in times of adversity.
It really is appreciated from each
and every one for us.

Finally I'd like to wish goalkeeper
Jonathan Mitchell all the very best
back at Derby after he was recalled
this week. He is a fine young
keeper with a bright future ahead of
him. Thanks Jono!

Get behind us today and enjoy
the game.




..qf','.‘ CELEBRATING OUR 130th YEAR

LUTON TOWN v ACCRINGTON STANLEY | SATURDAY 9th APRIL 2016

~ SLEEPOVER AT
HE KENNYJ

On Friday 13th May

2016, Luton Town and
supporter’s charity of the
year LAMP are joining
forces for an overnight
sponsored sleep at
Kenilworth Road Stadium.

Those taking part will spend the
night sleeping under the stars
around the perimeter of the pitch
in a first for the Club. The event will
start at 8:30pm, and go through
until 6:30 the following morning.

This year, LAMP is fundraising for
‘Build for the Future’ an ambitious
new campaign to raise £60,000 to
help LAMP buy its first every house,
as well as to help fund the increase
in rents within their existing
properties.

If you're interested in taking
part in this event, please contact
LAMP’s Helen Snowden by
email: helen@lamp.community
alternatively you can download an
application form via our official
website.

The registration includes a
drawstring goody bag - fees are as
follows:

e Adults: £10
e Under 18’s: £5
¢ Family: £15

Registrants are encouraged
to raise a minimum of £50 in
sponsorship per person, but there’s
no upper limit! The more the
merrier!

Spaces are strictly limited, so
don’t delay - register now!

REMEMBERING JOE
GEORGE ROBINS

Ten years ago the Club were deeply shocked to
receive the news of the death of supporter and
Junior Hatter Joe George Robins.

Joe tragically lost his life aged
just 12 years and 11 months on
12th April 2006 to Hypertrophic
Cardiomyopathy which left his
family and friends heartbroken.

INVITED

In the wake of Joe’s sudden
passing, the Club at the time
invited Joe’s family to a match
against Sheffield Wednesday and
today, 10 years later the Hatters
hierarchy have invited his friends

il10 |

and family back to Kenilworth Roa
and are here at today’s game.
Joe’s family have continually
raised awareness about
Hypertrophic Cardiomyopathy and
have raised £2,500 for CMA —
Cardiomyopathy Association.

To find out more about
Cardiomyopathy go to:
www.cardiomyopathy.org or
WWW.C-I-y.org.uk.

You'll never be forgotten Joe
#COYH

REST IN PEACE

JACK BRADSHAW

The Hatters are saddened
to hear of the passing of
life-long supporter Jack
Bradshaw.

Jack was a born and bred
Lutonian and had been a Town
fan since the early 1950s. He was
known for his fantastic knowledge
of the club and sat in the Main
Stand by the PA box for many
years.

His funeral took place at the
Stopsley Vale last month which
was attended by family, friends and

Town supporters who knew him. He

will certainly be missed by us all at
Kenilworth Road. Rest in Peace,

Jack.

LEVEL PLAYING FIELD
K OF ACTION

WEE

Luton Town Football
Club is pleased to
support the 2016 Level
Playing Field (LPF)
Weeks of Action. This
annual initiative, now
in its 11th year, aims
to celebrate access and
inclusion for disabled
sports fans across
England and Wales.

Disabled people constitute the
largest minority group at around
15 per cent of the population and
this number is increasing year on
year. Naturally, a large number of
disabled people are football fans
too and we are pleased to take

this opportunity to thank our own
disabled fans for their continued
loyalty and dedication to this great
club.

But we also appreciate that many
disabled people have yet to share
the passion and pleasures of being
a football supporter. We're pleased
to provide dedicated sections
within Kenilworth Road for disabled
suporters and welcomes disabled
fans along with their families and
friends.

As such we're pleased to support
the Level Playing Field Weeks of
Action once again this year by
sharing some of the work we are
doing with the Luton Town disabled
supporters association to help
those with disabilities to make the
most of their matchday experience

as well as looking at some of the
other work we are undertaking
within the community.
TOGETHER

We are joining together with
sports clubs, fans and organisations
across England and Wales who
are all #united4access and have
chosen to share one common
message - access and inclusion
for all.

For more information about Level
Playing Field (LPF) and this year’s
Weeks of Action, please visit
www.levelplayingfield.org.uk email
info@levelplayingfield.org.uk or
call 0208 621 2403. Alternatively
you may wish to send a message
of support to @Ipftweets using the
hashtag #united4access

DEV SQUAD BEAT SHRIMPERS

A youthful Town
development squad
eased to a comfortable
3-1 win over Southend
on Tuesday.

Alex Atkinson fired the Town in
front midway through the first-half
only for the Shrimpers to level 10
minutes before the break.

However, two minutes into the
second half Isaac Galliford restored
the Hatters lead before Zane
Banton made sure of the victory
when converting from the penalty
after Luke Trotman was tripped in
the box.

Youth and development manager
Andy Awford said: “It was a very
strong performance all round with
Zane putting in a particularly strong

performance, he was a threat all
afternoon and I'm pleased for him
that he got his goal.

“The important thing for these
young players is, can we get
them through to the first team
environment? — that’s got to be the
end goal.

“League titles and cup runs are
great, but that’s where the end
goal has to be and they showed
that they can use a game like this
to bridge the gap. | was pleased
that the boys from the Under-18
group held their own and played
very well.”

Town: Gooch, Trotman,
Onyemah, Bakinson, Musonda,
Famewo, Cotter, Snelus, Banton,
Atkinson, Galliford. Subs:
McJlannet, Brown, Murray, Verney,
Bean.

For all the latest news at Kenilworth Road visit our
official website www.lutontown.co.uk

MITCHELL

RETURNS
TO DERBY

Goalkeeper Jonathan
Mitchell has been recalled
by Derby County due to
an injury to one of their
goalkeepers.

Mitchell made five appearances
for the Hatters after signing on
loan at the beginning of March. He
was named in the Sky Bet Football
League team of the week for his
performance against Plymouth
Argyle.

Young professional keeper Craig
King has been recalled from his
loan with Bishop’s Stortford and
returns to Kenilworth Road with
immediate effect.

11l



very goal. Every Saturday.
Football League Tonight.

9pm on Channel 5

Watch the best of the action from the Sky Bet Championship at 9pm,
followed by every goal from Sky Bet League 1 and League 2 from 10pm.

b
=== THE FOOTBALL

=y Sky BET
—~'LEAGUE

#Footba||0n5 < FOOTBALL LEAGUE

Home ticket prices for the 2015/ 16 season

Adult £22 £20 £18
Young Adult (18-21) £17 £15 £13
Senior (65+) £17 £15 £13
Golden Senior( 75+) £14 £12 £10
Youth (10-17) £10 £8 £6
Acc. Junior (U10) £7 £5 £3

Tickets are now on sale at category B prices and are
available online and from the Ticket Office. Any tickets
bought for the Good Friday date are still valid for this
fixture.

We have received an allocation of 1,192 seats for this
fixture. Selling arrangements: Tickets are now available to
diamond and regular season ticket holders until close of
business on Monday 11th April. Any remaining tickets will
be available on general sale online from 6pm on Monday
11th April and from the Ticket Office in person or by
phone from Tuesday 12th April. They will remain on sale,
subject to availability, until 3pm on Friday 15th April.

Prices: £20 adults, £13 65 and over, £13 Students
(with NUS Card or in Full time Education), £13 Under
18s, £13 Under 13s, free for Under 7s.

Wheelchair Disabled/ Ambulant Disabled will be charged

as above with a carer free of charge.

TICKETS FOR HOME MATCHES

You can buy tickets for games here at Kenilworth Road in
three simple ways. You can either pop into our ticket office
in Kenilworth Road, or alternatively at our club shop in the
Mall; telephone our ticket office on 01582 416976; or

purchase tickets online at our online ticket website www.
eticketing.co.uk/lutontown. Matchday tickets vary slightly
depending on categorisation of matches this season.
Each match will be assigned a category A, B or C and are
outlined on this page and on our websites.

We have received an initial allocation of 100 seats for
this fixture. Further tickets will be available on the day,
however, prices do increase by £3 (with the exception
of junior and child tickets). Selling arrangements: These
tickets are now available to diamond and regular season
ticket holders until close of business on Monday 11th
April. Any remaining tickets will be available on general
sale online from 6pm on Monday 11th April and from the
Ticket Office in person or by phone from Tuesday 12th
April. They will remain on sale, subject to availability, until
3pm on Monday 18th April. Prices: £19 adults, £16 65
and over, £13 Young person (18-22), £10 Junior (11-
17), £7 Child (10 and under, FREE Infant (6 and under).
Family tickets : £27 1 Adult/ 1 Junior, £35 1 Adult/ 2
Juniors, £24 1 Senior / 1 Junior.

Ambulant Disabled will be charged as above with a
carer free of charge. Wheelchair Disabled will be charged
£4 with a carer free of charge.

Tickets are now on sale at category B prices and are
available online and from the Ticket Office.



. CELEBRATING OUR 130th YEAR LUTON TOWN v ACCRINGTON STANLEY | SATURDAY 9th APRIL 2016

WITH COMMERCIAL MANAGER

Y j__‘f SE@NJS@
WEW PLASTERING

W s«W PLASTERING

W & W Plastering is a family run business founded and
run by brothers Danny & Tony Wilson, who collectively
have over 50 years of combined industry experience in all
aspects of plastering.

Having spent their formative years, learning and
developing within a number of small and large size
companies, they took the very best of everything they
have learned, and then made the bold step to branch out
and form their own company W & W Plastering in 2001.
We are fully qualified at advance craft level within our
trade, thus allowing our customers to the highest levels
of service and craftsmanship, and we are proud members
of The Plastering Guild.

Kieran

Benjamin

4: DM Specialist &
EXECUTIVE Middleton Bespoke

BOX HOLDERS [illoiery o

GIBBS & DANDY

9: Pictons Solicitors 10: Fascel Group Ltd 11: Crossco Luton Ltd

Pictons | @ g

5: Gibbs and Dandy Ltd 6: GP Quoreenton Ltd

GP QUOREENTON

13: Bartham Press 14:T) Aldridge

barthom o
meda e DEVELOPMENTS

DAVID HOSKINS

BALL SPONSOR
DAN HUDSON & FAMILY

Dan is a life-long Luton Town
supporter from Derbyshire, and
is here today celebrating his
18th birthday with his family.
His first game at Kenilworth
Road was a 5-1 home win
against Torquay in September
2001 - one which saw the
debut of a certain Frenchman
Jean-Louis Valois and his super
strike.

Dan says his favourite ever
Luton player was Carlos
Edwards and his favourite
Luton game was the 2009

—ai Johnstone’s Paint Trophy final.

He’s looking forward to another Hatters win today!

TODAY’'S MASCOTS

7: Keith Elkington 8: Book Keeping
Transport Ltd and Accounts
BOOK KEEPING AND
ACCOUNTS

15: Taylor French
Developments Ltd

TAYLOR FRENCH

16: Prestige Design

22: Dot Group
International

17: Fanfare Ltd

FANFARE LTD

23:JON HANIFAN
JON HANIFAN

24: ROB HALL
ROB HALL

19: Markyate Precision
Machining

25: Middle East
Chemicals

26: G Owen Ceramic
Tiling Ltd
G OWEN CERAMIC
TILING LTD

21: Automated
Technology Group

AUTOMATED
TECHNOLOGY
GROUP




sky

ROUD TO CONTINUE OUR
TITLE SPONSORSHIP

UNTIL 2019

LUTON TOWN v ACCRINGTON STANLEY | SATURDAY 9th APRIL 2016

COMING NEXT SEASON

skybet.com

11

H: Dean Kemp
A: Nigel, Ben &
Sam Martin

: David Goodge
: Gill, Julie
& Yvonne

6) ELLIOT JUSTHAM

@1) JONATHAN MITCHELL

H: Ben Gray

A: Keyholder
Lettings and
Management

H: Les Miller,

Miller & Company
A: Sarah
G: Mark Francome

H: Tim Fordham
A: Whosh
G: Alan Francome

H: Sports262
A: AVAILABLE

FORD
H: AVAILABLE
A: AVAILABLE

H: Bobbers Travel
Club
A: AVAILABLE

3 DAN POTTS

CAMERON McGEEHAN

H: Maddie Knight
A: AVAILABLE

H: Ben & Richard
Banks

A: Simon Pitts &
Rick Hooper

H: CME Heating
A: AVAILABLE

0CK MPANZU
H: David Alexander
A: Liz Herrick

H: Mark Warne
A: Tom

H: AVAILABLE
A: AVAILABLE

H: AVAILABLE
A: Kelly Knight

H: COYH
A: AVAILABLE

To find out more information about kit sponsorships,
contact our commercial team on 01582 411622

48) MAGNUS OKUONGHAE

@3) J0SH McQUOID

40 JAKE HOWELLS

H: Holly Kemp
A: SolYD Gold
Hatters

H: Emma Banks
A: The Mad Hatter

H: Jonathan Perry
A: Tommy Lennon

H: A-Top Properties
A: AVAILABLE

H: Peter & Linda
Little

A: George & Chris
Stonier

H: Jacqui Peacock
A: Bobbers Travel

H: Neil Ehrenzweig
A: Heather Roberts

H: Doug Knight
A: Colne
Consultants Ltd

H: Whosh

A: G. Owen
Ceramic Tiling
Ltd

H: Kathy
Baldry-Mitchell
A: AVAILABLE

H: Raj Koyes
A: Luton Celtic
Supporters Club

H: Tradeline
Recruitment Ltd
A: Whosh

H: SsangYong
Motor UK Ltd
A: AVAILABLE

KEVIN DEARDEN

H: AVAILABLE
A: AVAILABLE

H: Thompsons
Accountants
A: Country Properties

H: COYH
A: AVAILABLE




; CELEBRATING OUR 130th YEAR

Welcome to Kenilworth Road

It gives us great
pleasure to welcome
everyone associated
with Accrington Stanley
to Kenilworth Road this
evening - especially
those supporters in

the away end who have
made the long trip down
this afternoon.

It's been a busy year for John
Coleman’s side since the Hatters
last played Stanley, way back on
the opening day of the season.

The Lancashire club are more
than in with a sniff of earning
promotion automatically this term,
separated from the top three only
by goal difference heading into the
weekend'’s fixtures.

It's incredibly congested at the top
of the League 2 table as Accrington
head into their final six games all
but sure of a Play-Off place, sitting

11 points clear of Carlisle after three

wins from their last four.

And their position would have
been even healthier from three
points in their last encounter, with a
1-1 draw at home to Cambridge a
week ago costing vital ground in the
promotion race as they slipped from
third to fifth.

|18 |

s

Nickname: Stanley

%ﬁj TEAM PROFILE

Ground: Wham Stadium
Last season: 17th, League Two

= Manager: John Coleman

Last league fixture:
- Accrington 1-O Cambridge

This season could see history for
a side reformed less than 50 years
ago as they look to reach the third
tier of English football for the first
time in their history. Stanley came
agonisingly close to that feat in
the 2010/11 season, finishing fifth
only to lose to eventually-promoted
Stevenage in their Play-Off semi-
final.

But Coleman’s team didn’t have
the greatest start to the season:
including the 1-1 draw with the
Hatters, they were only victorious in
one of their first seven outings as
they sat 15th, but four consecutive
wins at the end of September
propelled their ambitions, with a 3-0
thrashing at Crawley the highlight.

Billy Kee was on target that day,
and he sits top of the Stanley
goalscoring charts with 17 League
2 strikes to his name, behind just
Matty Taylor and Jay Simpson in the
entire division.

And it's been a big goalscoring
year for Accrington, netting 64
times in league football in this term,
with November a particular run of
profligacy as they scored 13 goals in
their four matches.

The key to Stanley’s season
seems to have been consistency:
The side have seldom gone on a
bad run of form, while picking up

impressive results in the meantime,
notably a 2-1 scalp at fellow
promotion rivals Oxford back in
February.

Now, heading into a final push,
Coleman and co. are still in form,
taking wins over Dagenham, Orient
and Newport before dropping points
with Cambridge last week.

The Hatters needed a 92nd-
minute equaliser take a point of
their own in the two sides’ earlier
meeting, with Jonathan Smith
flicking one off his back from Craig
Mackail-Smith’s shot. Smith had
given away the penalty, which
Josh Windass converted, that gave
Stanley the earlier lead.

The two sides have met just
five times in their history, with the
Hatters gaining their only win last
season at Kenilworth Road, when
Jayden Stockley and Luke Guttridge
made the scoresheet in a 2-0
success.

LAST MEETING

Accrington 2-2 Hatters
16/08/2015

HATTERS v STANLEY

Luton wins: 1
Draws: 3
Accrington wins: 1

LUTON TOWN v ACCRINGTON STANLEY | SATURDAY 9th APRIL 2016

Meet the
VISITORS

OUR GUIDE TO THE MEN FROM THE WHAM STADIUM

THE BOSS

JOHN COLEMAN

Legendary Stanley boss John
rejoined the club as manager at the
start of last season. In his first spell
he led the club from the Unibond
League to the Football League. After
brief spells at Rochdale, Southport
and Sligo he returned to the Crown
Ground in September 2014.

BETWEEN
THE STICKS

ROSS ETHERIDGE

Young stopper Ross signed for
Stanley this summer having been
released by Derby. Came through the
youth ranks at the iPro Stadium but
enjoyed loan spells out at half-a-
dozen non-league sides.

IN DEFENCE

MATT PEARSON

Versatile defender Matt penned a
one-year deal with Accrington in
the summer having left Halifax. Also
able to play in midfield, the former
Blackburn trainee has also played
with John Coleman at Rochdale.

DEAN WINNARD

Another former Blackburn man,
Dean joined Stanley back in 2009
and has since gone on to make over
200 apeearances for the club. The
centre-half can also play in either
full-back position.

TOM DAVIES

Summer arrival Tom arrived at the
Wham Stadium from Fleetwood after
failing to make an appearance for
the Cod Army. Began his career with
FC United of Manchester and spent
time on-loan at Southport last term.

BRAD HALLIDAY

Young defender Brad was originally
signed on an emergency loan from
Middlesbrough in October but has
impressed since and saw his deal
extended. Was on loan at York and
Hartlepool last term.

MARK HUGHES

Talented centre-back Mark arrived
at the Wham Stadium in January
after leaving Stevenage. Started his
career as a youngster at Everton

but has gone onto make over 200
League appearances and has played
in Australia.

ADAM BUXTON
Versatile full-
back Adam
joined the
Reds following
his release
from Wigan.
Previously spent
time on-loan with Accrington but
penned a permanent deal at the
start of last season.

ACROSS THE
MIDDLE

PIERO MINGOIA

Diminutive midfielder Piero put pen
to paper on a permanent Stanley
deal in the summer after impressing
on loan last season from Watford.
Has been a virtual ever-present this
season.

JOSH WINDASS

Highly-rated goal-scoring midfielder
Josh will join Glasgow Rangers in the
summer. After leaving Huddersfield
he signed for Harrogate but joined
Stanley in 2013. Has scored 12
goals so far this season.

SCOTT BROWN

Experienced midfielder Scott was
snapped up in January following his
release from Grimsby. Has previously
been on the books at Bristol City,
Cheltenham, Port Vale and York,
amongst others.

SEAMUS CONNEELY
Former Republic of Ireland youth
international Seamus joined
Stanley from Sligo in January 2015
having worked with John Coleman.
Comfortable playing in either
defence or midfield.

UP FRONT

SHAY MCCARTAN

Young Northern Irish forward Shay
joined the Reds back in 2013 after
he left Burnley. A prolific scorer for
the Clarets’ youth sides he has also
been capped at Under-21 level.

SEAN McCONVILLE
Forward or
midfielder Sean
is back in his
second spell with
Stanley. Joined
originally from
Skelmersdale but
left and had spells with Stockport,
Barrow, Stalybridge and Chester
before returning this summer.

BILLY KEE

Stanley’s leading goalscorer with an
impressive 17 goals in 34 league
starts, Billy joined the Reds in the
summer following his release from
Scunthorpe. Started his career at
Leicester but made his hame at
Burton, scoring 40 goals in three
seasons.

10l




W
T

..q{','.‘ CELEBRATING OUR 130th YEAR

WHAT A SEASON IT’S BEEN SO FAR FOR ACCRINGTON STANLEY. EVERY YEAR THE EXPERTS
PREDICT A SEASON FOR STRUGGLE FOR STANLEY BUT THIS TERM COULD BE ONE TO
TREASURE. DARREN WOODHEAD, A ACCRINGTON FAN OF 38 YEARS, TELLS US MORE

THE SEASON AHEAD...

fae#™ After a 17th place finish
in League 2 last season what
were expectations for this
season back in August?

| was not expecting to be

pushing for an automatic place,
but was quietly confident that a
Play-Off position would be
achievable.
Although many tipped us for
relegation, it is often over-looked
that we are the longest-serving
members of the division and have
an experienced League 2 manager.

\;ﬁ' It’s fair to say this season
has been brilliant for
Accrington, but what are the
expectation levels like now
having been up with the pace
all season. What would the
reaction be if you didn’t win
promotion?

Promotion would be great but

in some ways a bonus to the
stability that the new owner Andy
Holt has brought to the club. For
the first time in many years the
club is moving in the right direction
and the ground is being upgraded
which was imperative.

120 |

\_;ﬁ' The $64,000 question:
can you win promotion? What
do you think it will take? How
do you rate your run-in?
There’s a lot of teams at the
other end of the table for you to
face...

It’s all in our hands and cannot

see a single reason why
automatic promotion is beyond the
team. As Luton fans will know, it
doesn’t matter who you are playing
on any given Saturday, any result is
possible in all League 2 games.

\_;F' John Coleman arrived
back at Stanley last season.
He’s an Accrington legend and
fair to say a very under-rated
manager. Tell us why you love
him.

His strengths are galvanising a

team spirit and instilling belief
in players whose careers have
sometimes gone off the rails. In
this season’s team, there are many
similarities to the three previous
Promotion campaigns under John
Coleman.

\_-:F' Every season Accrington
are one of the bookies’
favourites for the drop. Do you
get sick and tired of being
labelled as the underdog?

People in the media and the

bookies have many opinions on
our club which are not exactly
flattering, but | literally couldn’t
care less. People who call us an
underdog, usually haven’t studied
the Division.

\;" Were you at Wimbledon
for the ‘goal than never was’?
John Coleman seemed quite
reserved after the game, but it
must have been tough to take,
right?

| did not make the Wimbledon
. game but have watched it
many times. It was quite a unique
and disappointing situation and not
one | have seen before, but
hopefully if we are promoted we
can ‘put it to bed’.

\;" ‘Who has been your
stand-out performer so far this
season and why should Luton
be wary of him today?

Billy Kee is the obvious player

to mention, given his excellent
season and goals, but in all
honesty the strength of the squad
is the reason Stanley is in the
position we are. That is not
something our club have been able
to say too often.

SEASONS PAST...
\;q' Tell us about you. Why

dE) you support Accrington?
When did it all start? What was
your first game?

My first game was in the

1977/78 season, when my
Dad took me to watch a game at
eight years of age. At that point
Accrington were in the Lancashire
Combination and re-building a club
following bankruptcy in 1962. My
Dad had supported the ‘Old
Stanley’ and as it is our home town
club, it has always been close to
our hearts.

™ What do you remember
about it?

| was lucky as my Dad who took me
to games at a host of North West
Clubs, which were more impressive
in terms of stature and players on
view, but the draw of supporting
your home town team is massive.

\_-?" What is it like supporting
Stanley?

As we do not have the numbers of
some clubs, you will find that for
many supporters it’s not just a case
of turning up at a game. | certainly
fit into the category of doing extra,
including having had the pleasure

of writing two books on the club,
starting a Facebook Group named
Accrington Stanley Memories and
hosting ex-players on match days
as the guest of honour.

\_;ﬁ' What’s been your best
memory as an Accrington fan?

While most expect me to name
the return to the Football League,
for me it was promotion to the
Unibond Premier League in 2000.
The whole journey started there
and John Coleman and Jimmy Bell
were player/manager and coach.

LUTON AND
ACCRINGTON

\_-:l“" There haven’t been many
but what are your best and
worst memories of Accrington
and Luton clashes? Do any
games in particular stick out?

The home game in 2009
stands out, as at the time it
was our lowest League attendance.

Historical but not a great night!

‘w=#* What do you expect from
today’s game? What’s your
prediction? Are you looking
forward to sitting in the away
end?

I am unlikely to make the trip to
Kenilworth Road this week due to

other commitments, but hope we
can win and predict we will come
away with at least a point!

QUICKFIRE

Terrace or Seats?
Think there should always be
the choice!

Who are your rivals?
Morecambe

Favourite all-time manager?
John Coleman

Favourite promotion season?
1999/00

Guess your player of the
season. Billy Kee

If you could bring back one
player from the past back in
the Stanley team who would

it be? Jimmy Ryan (Now at
Fleetwood)

Most treasured piece of
Accrington memorabilia?

My Dad’s Accrington Stanley
shirt he wore while playing for
Accrington FC after the old club
had folded.

What league will Stanley be in
next season? League 1

Who will win promotion from
League 2% Northampton,
Oxford, Stanley and Plymouth.




gy,
=B CELEBRATING OUR 150th YEAR

i a3

LUTON TOWN v ACCRINGTON STANLEY | SATURDAY 9th APRIL 2016

Club historian ROGER WASH tells the story

of the match behind today’s programme cover

LUTON TOWN 2

ASTON VILLA 1
9th April 1983

After winning 1-0 at Nottingham
Forest on 12th March 1983 the
Town moved up to 18th position
in the Division One (now Premier
League) table and set the Fleet
Street pundits predicting that we

had turned the corner.

We all felt that something was still missing
and were soon proved correct when four
defeats on the trot sent us back into the
relegation zone again with the position
looking pretty hopeless.

After the victory at Forest, the Town
went to Highbury and suffered what was
to become the annual defeat there with a
4-1 scoreline fully reflecting a poor Luton
performance.

Worse was to come the following Saturday
when Sunderland, who had never enjoyed
the best of records at Kenilworth Road,
came here and won easily 3-1 with veterans
Frank Worthington and Leighton James
giving the Town the runaround.

The Hatters now had the worst home
record in the top flight and despite the
additions of new signings Tony Godden and
Trevor Aylott it was difficult to see where the
next point would come from.

E

f o I_-‘
W ek APRIL 1983 &
TOWN v ASTON VILLA 5

|1 TODAY S MATCH IS SPONSORED BY

Graham Ford «ceeee

b Bty by Pt et P Bily

Easter had often been the graveyard of Luton Town

hopes in the past and 1982/83 proved no different with
two straight defeats sending the Hatters to the bottom

of the table for the first time that campaign.
Norwich, also struggling in the relegation area, visited

Kenilworth Road on Easter Saturday and returned home

with all three points following a 1-0 win. Dave Bennett
put them ahead mid-way through the first half and

the Town never looked likely to break through a solid

David Moss looks delighted with
his last gasp winner against Villa

ER TQOL

defence after that although Chris
Woods in the Canaries goal pulled
off a wonder save to deny David
Moss in the closing minutes which
would have provided a surprising
and undeserved equaliser.

We were certainly not looking
forward to the visit to Watford
particularly as we had to risk losing
the proud record over the Hornets,
or more specifically Graham Taylor,
with six wins and a draw from the
previous seven games between the
two sides.

Watford took an early lead
through Luther Blissett but the
Hatters, showing rather more flair
and commitment than had been

seen for some time, roared back to
lead 2-1 with goals from Aylott and
skipper Brian Horton.

The Hornets then levelled against
the run of play just before the
interval but started the second
period at whirlwind pace to take a
4-2 lead before Raddy Antic was
dismissed for an innocuous foul
to finish the game as a proper
spectacle.

Despite the defeat we sensed a
glimmer of light and hoped that
the form shown in the first half at
Vicarage Road could be continued.

Aston Villa were the next visitors
to Kenilworth Road and when
Aylott gave the Town the lead on

30 minutes the sense of relief was
audible but just before half-time
Gary Shaw netted an equaliser with
a superbly struck shot.

The second half belonged to
Luton with shots raining in on Nigel
Spink in the Villa goal but the ball
would not go in the net. With the
game in the 91st minute Richard
Money sent over a low cross which
Moss lunged at instinctively to send
the crowd into raptures. There was
not even time for a restart!

This victory set the Hatters up for
a memorable end to the season
which finished with that never to
be forgotten game at Maine Road,
Manchester.

v BV B

) 5 N, ) SN, G, G S|

The Town
produced a 32-page
programime for the
visit of Villa priced
at 50p.

Luton Travel was advertising a
weekend trip to the forthcoming
clash with Southampton. Two
nights in a hotel, a behind the
scenes tour of the Dell, a coach
tour of the city and a seat for
the match all for £35!

Of most interest though
was the question and answer
session with Trevor Aylott who
named his favourite food as
pie and mash and his favourite
drink as tea. When asked for
his miscellaneous likes/dislikes
his answer was: not shopping
with wife/shopping with wife.

He aspired to be a publican
when he finished playing but
last | heard he was a black cab
driver in London.

23]



Luton

heatre and Music

Culture

Thu 14 Apr / 7.30pm Fri 29 Apr /10.30am & 1.30pm
Swing Sat 30 Apr / 11.30am
Irish romantic comedy show The Princess and the Frog
£10/ £8 conc / The Hat Factory Magical ballet for 2 - 9 year olds
£8/ £24 for 4 // Luton Library Theatre

Tue 17 May // 7.30pm

Sat 21 May / 8pm

Somewhere In England Weekend Rockstars
Fascinating and moving Brilliant live indie music -
wartime theatre story part gig, part play

£10/ £8 conc // The Hat Factory £12/ £10 conc / The Hat Factory

Book online at
www.lutonculture.com

Box office: 01582 878100 (Mon-Fri, 1T1am-6pm)

Booking fees may apply

The Hat Factory, Bute Street, LU1 2EY
Luton Library Theatre, Luton Central Library, St George's Square, LU1 2NG

LUTON TOWN v ACCRINGTON STANLEY | SATURDAY 9th APRIL 2016

FOOTBALL HISTORIAN LEIGH EDWARDS SELECTS 10 KEY MATCHES
AND EVENTS THAT HAVE SHAPED ACCRINGTON STANLEY’S POST-WAR ERA

1953 GALBRAITH TAKES
CHARGE

Walter Galbraith became Accrington Stanley’s
player-manager in June 1953. The Scottish left-back
played for Clyde prior to joining New Brighton in
September 1948 and became their player-boss in
August 1950. After two seasons with Grimsby Town
he took charge at Peel Park and recruited many
Scottish players. He twice guided ‘McStanley’ to
Third Division (North) runners-up and twice to third
place before leaving in August 1958. Later managing
Bradford PA, Tranmere Rovers and Hibernian, he
rejoined Bradford PA as general manager, then was
manager of Stockport County and Berwick Rangers.
He died in December 1995.

1955 PROMOTION NEAR-MISS

Galbraith then guided Accrington Stanley to Third
Division (North) runners-up in 1954/55. After gaining
just one point from their opening two matches,
Accrington soared up the table with eight wins in
their next nine games. George Stewart arrived from
St Mirren in October and Accrington held a five point
lead by the end of March. A crowd of 19,843 saw
Stanley’s 1-1 draw at FA Cup giantkillers York on
Good Friday but they suffered heavy defeats against
Hartlepools and Chesterfield during the closing weeks
and finished four points behind Barnsley. The reserve
team achieved the Lancashire Combination ‘double’.

1962 FOOTBALL LEAGUE
RESIGNATION

Stanley played their final Football League match on
2nd March 1962. Three days after the 4-0O Fourth
Division defeat at Crewe Alexandra, a creditors
meeting decided to put the club in liquidation with

£62,000 debts and the directors sent a letter to the
Football League offering Stanley’s resignation. In the
wake of public uproar, the Accrington directors had a
change of heart and on 8th March, the club president
Sir William Cocker sent another letter asking the
League to disregard the first one. It was discussed

by the management committee on 11th March and
they were legally bound to accept the first letter of
resignation.

1970 STANLEY RE-EMERGE

The first moves to revive the famous old name were
announced in July 1968 and a public meeting was
held at Accrington library. After two years of hard
work, Accrington Stanley finally re-emerged on 15th
August 1970, facing Formby Town in the Lancashire
Combination at the Crown Ground. The new club was
given a civic send off by then Mayor of Accrington,
Councillor Alan Benson, who was introduced to the
players before the game in cup final style by manager
Jimmy Hinksman. Goals from John Nuttall and Alan
Davies gave Stanley a 2-1 win and they ended their
debut campaign in sixth place in the Lancashire
Combination.

1974 LANCS COMBINATION
‘DOUBLE’

Hinksman managed Stanley to a Lancashire
Combination ‘double’ in 1973/74. They trounced
Nelson 7-0 in their second home match and lost only
four Lancashire Combination matches all season,
finishing with a terrific unbeaten run of 18 games
which included 14 clean sheets. Accrington pipped
Bacup Borough to the title with a 2-0 victory at Wren
Rovers in their penultimate match. Stuart lllingworth
and Dave McDowell scored 30 goals between them.
Stanley won the Lancashire Combination Cup for the

EEER



CUSTOMERS. Brochures
S1VANIDAY A

SALES.

Leaflets

Stationery

' YERTEIS
Catalogues
Logos

Menus
Point-of-sale
Exhibition stands

Posters

Banners

Mailshots

GOOD PRINT DELIVERS IMPACT. Programmes

Outdoor display
Signage

Litho, digital, large format. Mailing and fulfilment. Design and artwork. Design

Print Management... In short, we've got it covered .
Calendars

To deliver a good job, on time and on brief. To provide value for Invitations
money and an outstanding service. Never fo compromise on quality.

Tickets
Whatever your project, from a single banner to thousands of
brochures, talk to us and find out why our clients stay with us.

bartham group

media ¢ design * print

01582 573471 « www.barthamgroup.com . info@barthamgroup.co.uk

PROUD TO PRINT THE LUTON TOWN MATCHDAY PROGRAMME

LUTON TOWN v ACCRINGTON STANLEY | SATURDAY 9th APRIL 2016

Legendary boss John Coleman

(444

third successive season after beating St Helens Town
3-2 on aggregate in the two-legged final.

1999 COLEMAN TAKES CHARGE

Former England Semi-Pro striker John Coleman
was appointed Accrington Stanley’s manager in July
1999. He had spells with Kirkby Town, Burscough,
Marine, Southport, Runcorn, Morecambe, Rhyl,
Witton Albion, Morecambe again and Lancaster City,
becoming Ashton United’s player-boss in November
1996. Guiding Accrington to the UniBond League
First Division title in 1999/2000, UniBond Cup in
2002 and UniBond League Premier Division title in
2002/03, he also plotted their 2003/04 FA Cup run
and 2005/06 Conference title triumph. He left in
January 2012 to become Rochdale’s boss, returning
in September 2014.

2003 TITLE TRIUMPH

Stanley clinched the UniBond League Premier
Division title as two goals by Lutel James plus
another from Steve Halford secured a 3-1 victory over
Altrincham in front of 2,263 at the Crown Ground on
12th April 2003. They started with nine straight wins
to open up a seven-point lead and John Coleman’s
team, strengthened by the addition of Mike Marsh

and Mark Sertori, would have made it ten but for a
last minute penalty equaliser for Wakefield & Emley.
After a few inconsistent results, Stanley rattled off six
straight wins and won the title with a club record 100
points, finishing 16 ahead of runners-up Barrow.

2004 FA CUP HEROES

Accrington made headlines as they reached the
FA Cup third round for the first time in 43 years in
2003/04. They began life in the Conference with a
2-1 defeat at Aldershot Town, screened live on Sky
TV, and a 10-match unbeaten run lifted them to
sixth place in the table. Accrington defeated Leigh
RMI 2-0, Huddersfield Town 1-0 and Bournemouth
on penalties in the FA Cup before holding Colchester
United to a 0-O draw in the third round, watched by
a record 4,368 at the Interlink Express Stadium on
3rd January 2004. They lost 2-1 in the replay but
reached the Lancs Challenge Trophy final, losing 3-1
to Morecambe.

2006 CONFERENCE CHAMPIONS

Coleman guided Stanley to the Conference title in
2005/06. They started with two wins but just one
point was gained from the next three matches before
five straight victories lifted Stanley to second place
in the Conference. A 2-1 win at leaders Grays in
November was quickly followed by a 2-0 victory over
Forest Green Rovers that took Accrington top of the
table. They pulled away with a 20-match unbeaten
run and clinched the title with a 1-0 win at Woking on
15th April, finishing 11 points ahead of runners-up
Hereford United. In a final twist, Accrington replaced
Oxford United in the Football League.

2006 FOOTBALL LEAGUE
RETURN

Stanley returned to the Football League after 44
years’ absence in 2006/07. They kicked off in League
2 with a 2-0 defeat at Chester City on 5th August
2006, recording their first victory 2-1 at home to
Barnet. Another early highlight was a 1-0 League
Cup first round victory at home to Nottingham Forest.
Gary Roberts scored twice in Stanley’s 5-0 win over
Wrexham that sparked a seven-match unbeaten run
and Roberts moved to Ipswich Town initially on loan in
October. Top scorer Paul Mullin and Andy Todd were
ever-present as Accrington preserved Football League
status, winning five of their final nine matches.

| 27| |



o |
|

|
ATTENDANCE

8,502
347 STEVENAGE
¥

fr

=

JONES SAID:

(13

| feel sick to the pit of my stomach. That’s not

WILKINSON

FRANKS a side that | want to put out there, it was energy-less, it was
LUER heartless, we had no desire for a derby game and the only thing |
TONGE can say is | feel sick.

PARRETT “We didn’t start the game well, we didn’t play with any desire,
WELLS 1‘ didn’t press, didn’t outwork Stevenage, we got outworked by

HENRY (C)
PRITCHARD
MULRANEY
KENNEDY

Stevenage, we got out-pressed by Stevenage.

" i “The penalty was very, very soft, our penalty in the first half was
more of one, but | would be a coward if | was going to blame the
referee or have a go at the referee for that, because | had players

, out there who had no real desire about them in anything they
did, how they went about the game.

“It would have been a great opportunity today, we've kept it
quiet, but we would have been five points off [the Play-Offs],
but | just don’t think they wanted it enough. | think that’s been
symptomatic all season, so we've given them a real good
chance, now we've got some decisions to make.

T EerRERean R ER AW BN

\ASN2 492 1670

T
A | g F
- . = -

Cakes [/

e e p——

Josh McQuoid in action on his return to the Town side

L

1

j
-

¥ =

W,

WHAT"
STORY?

The Town lost out to a late penalty for the
second time in two games as Stevenage
took all three points from their trip to
Kenilworth Road.

Olly Lee was adjudged to have fouled Ben
Kennedy in the box, allowing Michael Tonge
to beat Jonathan Mitchell from the spot
with just five minutes remaining.

The win overshadowed a return from injury
for Josh McQuoid, playing just his second
game under Nathan Jones, who watched
captain Scott Cuthbert hobble off midway
through the second half.

Alan Sheehan came closest for the
Hatters, striking the bar with his weak
right foot with the Stevenage keeper left
stranded, but the Town made it eight home
games in a row without scoring before the
break.

\0p
.

L
L

R

o

L



CORNERS

SHOTS ON TARGET

SHOTS WIDE

FOULS

OFFSIDES

HOW IT
HAPPENED

1’ And we're off. Stevenage get us off and under way. Town
shooting towards the Oak Road end in this first half #COYH

&’ 70 seconds in, Town penalty shout waved away by ref Handley.
Marriott poleaxed in the box but nowt given. 0-O #COYH

12’ Better, better! McCourt on the ball, ground in anticipation, he
glides forward, reverse pass inside to Marriott, first-time shot over.

14’ Back come Boro, Luer the striker found well in the box with a
good run, shot back across goal isn’t far away. 0-0 #COYH

8’ Still not a lot to get off your seat at yet. The visitors come
forward and Tonge whacks one over the bar from 25 yards. 0-O
#COYH

36’ End-to-end, Stevenage really should have a free-kick but the
Town break upfield with Marriott, his cross deflected into keeper’s
arms.

40’ Town sloppy in possession again. Ball into Leur’s feet, his low
shot held by Mitchell, though. 0-0 #COYH

41’ Back come the Town, McGeehan drives forward at the middle
of the Boro defence, threads a ball through for Marriott but he’s
offside. 0-0

HT Town 0-O Stevenage. Another goalless first half for the Town
here at Kenilworth Road. Now eight successive home matches
without a goal in the first half for the Hatters. Last v Northampton
12th December #COYH

49’ Closseeeee! Town hit the Stevenage bar, the closest we've
come, Sheehan on the left, cuts inside, his right-foot shot pings off
the top of the bar.

52’ Town upping it now. Ball falls at the feet of McCourt whose first
time shot on his left foot zooms just wide of the post. 0-O #COYH

56’ Another sniff for the Town. Paddy plays Marriott in down the
left, he cuts inside and hits a low drive goalwards that Jones is
equal to.

70’ Chance for the Town, Green cross missed by McQuoid at the
near post, ball drops to Marriott in the box but his shot is blocked.
0-0.

75 Massive chance for the Town, Smith’s ball to Marriott, he’s
onside and has Jones to beat - keeper stands tall and makes the
save #COYH

84’ Penalty Stevenage, Lee brings down Kennedy. Soft but ref
signals spot-kick.

85’ GOAL Town 0-1 Stevenage (Tonge pen) Well-hit pen from
experienced midfielder although Mitchell went the right way. Boro
in front here at the Kenny.

90’ SEVEN added minutes #COYH

FT Town 0-1 Stevenage. All over here at Kenilworth Road. A soft
second-half penalty gives the visitors all three points #COYH

POSSESSION b

81% 49%




Your local stockists and installers

of - ; gas & slactric fires,

fireplaces,
solid fuel stoves,
and central heating

A& [IREPLACES AND

different

VISIT OUR SHOWROOM
Opening Times: Monday to Saturday 9.00am to 5.00PM and October to March
10.00am to 2.00pm on Sundays

Unit 7 Marlborough Works, Archway Road, Luton, LU3 2QZ

chMEHClnL citimited@aol.com
T RANSPORT  www.ctlimited.com

TPRANING - (1525 370 862

Est 1979 + Specialists in LGV/PCV and Fork Lift Truck
Driver Training + Friendly, Experienced Team +
High pass rate, professional facilities * Industry Contacts

=00
O
53
(TN

WWW. pcmefectron co uk
20 years sub-contract manufacturing

Full SMT production line

PCB Design using Altium Designer 1-16 layers
Software design

Programming devices

Full BGA Rework/Inspecting station ERSA

01582 483348

pcmelectron@btconnect.com

6 Greenwood Court, Ramridge Road,
Luton, Bedfordshire, LU2 OTN

Book a driving assessment today
Discover the right course for you !

Kings Farm Estate, Stanbridge Rd, Great Billington,
Leighton Buzzard, Beds, LU7 3JH

The Hatters Sponsored by SportingAds S/A

LUTON TOWN v ACCRINGTON STANLEY | SATURDAY 9th APRIL 2016

MIXED

B itt e P- SWe et EMOTIONS FOR

RETURN ..o
e | ATTACKER JOSH

Hatters forward Josh McQuoid admitted his return from injury last
Saturday was a bitter-sweet experience for him on a personal level.

The fit-again McQuoid played his first game since
early January having been forced out of first team
action due to a knee injury.

But despite coming off the bench, the summer
signing could not prevent the Town from slipping to a
1-0 defeat to Stevenage.

“l was on the bench at Barnet, which was a good
step forward for me, and then getting the chance as a
substitute today was that extra step after injury,” said
the former Bournemouth frontman.

“It's disappointing to have that
result and you can'’t exactly
come back happy just because

h you're fit.

| think we’ve played much

i % better, but for me it's getting

some minutes under my belt
g and making sure the

LA Ly knee is okay.”

e There was a fear
# _"' \) that McQuoid could
' be out for the
season, requiring
an operation
to correct the
‘1 damage to his
" ligaments.

- But with the
assistance of
the medical

team, the 26-year-old
has been given the

:=j opportunity to put the
-4 frustrations behind

before the season’s

conclusion.
He continued: “The
medics have been

excellent with me
z as has the fitness
L _,,.1

i
i

coach, so | have to thank them. Coming back to
training with the gaffer is a high intensity, which is good
and today is another good tester.

“Hopefully now | can kick on, get a few more games
under my belt and hope to play regularly again.

“It’s frustrating because you want to be out there, but
I've been impressed with the manager, the players and
the staff.

“It looks like things are going in the right direction
with the things they want to do, hopefully pushing
for the Play-Offs, but if we don’t get that this season
we’ll be looking to push for automatic promotion next
season.”

The defeat to Boro was just the
second time McQuoid had played
under Nathan Jones, having hobbled
off during the manager’s opening game at Cambridge
just two weeks into the New Year.

Time on the sidelines has, however, given the former
Burnley man a perfect viewpoint in to how Jones is
operating on the training field and the pitch.

“We all buy into the gaffer’s philosophy, and if you
don’t want to be a part of that then he won’t want you
here,” said McQuoid.

“We work every day in training on that, but it's a
shame that didn’t come off today, so we’ve got to put
that behind us and move on to the next game.

“It’s been stop-start this season for me, but now I've
got to work hard over the summer and make sure I'm fit
and ready. Some lads who have been playing can afford
to have a bit of a break, but personally I've got to make
sure | keep on top of the injury.

“With knee injuries, it's not just about getting over it
and coming back, you have to keep an eye on it.

“For me, it's a big summer ahead, | need to make
sure I'm fit for pre-season whichever league we're in
and then push on from there. You want to be at a club
where you're fighting for your place, and | feel we have
that here so hopefully it will be a good challenge next
year t00.”

| 33| |




Designer Brands Direct-Why Pay More
Up To 75% Off
Guaranteed Chearest Prices

Visit Our eBay Shop:
Designer Brand Direct

Visit Our Website For Deals:
WWW.DesignerBrandDirect.Co.Uk

LUTON TOWN v ACCRINGTON STANLEY | SATURDAY 9th APRIL 2016

NOT GOOD ENOUGH

CENTRE-HALF LAMENTS STEVENAGE ‘SHOCKER’

Defender Alan Sheehan admits it was a “shocking” performance which led to the

Hatters slipping to a. 1-0 defeat to Stevenage last weekend.

The Town put in a disappointing
display at Kenilworth Road to leave
them eight points adrift of the
Play-Off places with seven games
remaining, starting with today’s
game with Accrington Stanley.

It was also a second successive
defeat for Nathan Jones'’s side,
with Sheehan admitting that the
Hatters were not at their best seven
days ago.

“We're very disappointed with that
performance, it was nowhere near
good enough all over as a team,”
said the on-loan centre-half.

“With a few late chances, had we
have been a bit more ruthless we
could have won the game, but that
would have been a bit of a robbery
if ’'m honest. | didn’t really think
either team was good enough to
win it.

“I don’t think you can put your
finger on the exact reason it didn’t
happen. It wasn’t good enough,
and we're bitterly disappointed to
have let the manager and the fans
down.

“A win today would have kept us
in the mix for a Play-Off place, but
we've let ourselves down with the
performance.”

It was just the second time
since the end of January that the
Hatters didn’t find the net, with
Sheehan himself coming closest
when a long-range effort with
his, supposedly, weaker right
foot struck the Stevenage

crossbar.
“On another day, they
go in and it’s a different
type of match. We
E&- haven't been scoring
a whole lot of goals,
missing that clinical
edge you need at this
time of the season.”

The Hatters succumbed to a
late Michael Tonge penalty after
Olly Lee was adjudged to have
fouled Ben Kennedy in the area
five minutes from time.

And while Sheehan believes
it was a decision that should
have gone in the Town’s favour,

the defender is keen for the side to
move on.

He continued: “It looked a very
soft penalty, there were a lot of soft
fouls all over really, but we can’t sit
here and moan about the referee
and put the blame on him, because
it's down to us that we weren’t
good enough today, and we have to
man up and say that.

“It is definitely a step back, all we
can do is come back to training,
brush it under the carpet and make
sure it doesn’t happen again,
because it's quite embarrassing.

TOUGH

“Accrington will be a very tough
game, they've been flying, and we’ll
have to be a lot better if we want to
get anything out of that game.”

Sheehan has been on loan from
League 1 outfit Bradford this term,
and while his Valley Parade contract
ends in the summer, his future at
present remains uncertain.

“Luton is a big club, the
manager’s very passionate and I've
enjoyed my football.

“I think it's going really well so
far and it's about enjoying your
football,” said the defender.

“I've gone to big clubs in the past
and not really enjoyed my football
and looking back, it is about that.

“There’s been no real talks, as
there’s seven games left, so I'm
just concentrating on those.

“I think the small bit of talk is
happening, but I've not heard
anything about that.”




S==S R .
3 @FoothallFoundtn B Youtube.com/Footballidn
m flickrcamifoarhallfoundation m linkedin,comifoothall-foundation

GENTING CASINO

LUTON

WHATEVER THE RESULT,
FINISH YOUR NIGHT IN STYLE

BLACKJACK | ROULETTE | SLOTS | POKER | BACCARAT | LATE BAR

Genting Casino Luton, Skimpot Road, Luton LU4 0JB
01582591148 gentingcasinoluton.com

f GentingCasinos
*One voucher per person per match. Soft drink alternative available.

. @Genting_Casinos Terms and conditions apply. See website for full details.

GAMCARE

drinkaware.co.uk ambleaware.cou™ responsible
for the facts |OAFE gi oo Gambingimist - GAVCARE Over 18 only

ARS OF TRANSFORMI N Foothall =

ROOTS FOOTBALL | ' Wi
t .l! = Al 3

X £
SEASON TICKETS

2076-17

Since our 2016-17 season tickets went on sale on March 2nd,
over 4,000 of you have pledged your support. It's a brilliant start
to our campaign, so huge thanks to everyone who's ordered
theirs already.

The Primetime rate is now in effect, so you can still pick u
ticket at a reduced rate before June 1st. Don’t forget - in th
that we’re promoted to League 1, a higher rate will apply to
tickets sold during the Primetime period.

With so many of you already renewing or purchasing your tickets
for next season, we’re looking forward to another year of fantastic
support. if you're not already a season ticket holder, now’s

the time to buy! Order your ticket today, and our friendly ticket
office staff will help you select a great seat in the stadium. Your
season ticket provides loads of other great benefits besides your
guaranteed seat for home league games. Come on you Hatters!



SEASON TICKET PRICES

Now the Earlybird rate has ended, it’s still possible to get your
season ticket at a reduced rate with Primetime. Plus you can
spread the cost by paying in instalments (terms and conditions
apply) - see website for details.

PRIMETIME: ANYTIME:

2ND APRIL- 31ST MAY FROM 1ST JUNE

Pay a reduced rate before the end of the Our standard season ticket price, available
2015-16 campaign pro-rata throughout the season.

THERE ARE THREE WAYS TOPAY: gy

RS T PR | ATniseg
ot mEE, MONTHS ON EARLYBIRD, 10MONTHS ON EARLYBIRD
PRIMETIME OR ANYTIME AND PRIMETIME ONLY
SHIRT OR POLO SHIRT | NOW WITH NO ADMIN FEE! NOW WITH NO ADMIN FEE!
FROM A SELECTED
RANGE PRIMETIME ANYTIME
League 1 League 2 League 1 League 2
ADULT £390.00 £370.00 £420.00 £400.00
OAK ROAD £330.00 £290.00 £360.00 £320.00
YOUNG ADULT (18-21)" £280.00 £260.00 £300.00 £280.00
SENIOR (65-74)" £280.00 £260.00 £300.00 £280.00
GOLDEN SENIOR (75 +)* £210.00 £190.00 £230.00 £210.00
UNACCOMPANIED YOUTH (10-17)" £140.00 £130.00 £150.00 £140.00
ACCOMPANIED YOUTH (10-17)*t £100.00 £90.00 £110.00 £100.00
ACCOMPANIED JUNIOR (UNDER 10)*f £70.00 £60.00 £80.00 £70.00
Disabled supporters™ over 17 will pay one age category below their normal age band upon proof of middle or
higher rate DLA

IMPORTANT: Please note that if you buy your ticket during the Primetime period you are committing to paying

the full League 1 price if we gain promotion. Tickets purchased before promotion is decided will be sold at

League 2 prices, and these will be held until the balance is paid.

Existing season ticket holder’s seats will be held until the 31st May.

& AGE CONCESSIONS: The date used to determine the correct age category for supporters is the first day of the 2016-17
season.If you are purchasing a concessionary priced ticket, you are required to provide proof of age by post or in person
when purchasing or collecting of your season ticket.

t Accompanied youth and junior season tickets must be purchased at the same time as the accompanying adult, and
seated together.

*k Disabled supporters are required to join the Luton Town Disabled Supporters Association (LTDSA) free of charge to qualify
for concessionary price.

Please note that credit card payments are subject to a £5 surcharge.

SEASON TICKET BOOKING FORM. ONE FORM PER PERSON.

PERSONAL DETAILS
NAME D.OB ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘
ADDRESS Note: proof of age is required for all concessions
CLIENT REF (if known):
CONTACT PHONE NUMBERS
MOBILE
EMAIL HOME

SEASON TICKET

Please complete the grid below, entering the appropriate price for your age category plus any additional charges in the ‘ADDITIONAL CHARGES’ section.

PLEASE SPECIFY WHICH SEASON TICKET YOU REQUIRE AND HOW YOU WISH TO PAY ADDITIONAL CHARGES TOTAL

FULL DEBIT FULL CREDIT | CASH/CHQ 4 MONTH INS. | 10 MONTH INS. POST (+ £0.95) CREDIT (+ £5) AMOUNT

EXAMPLE £340 £0-95 £340-95

ADULT

OVER 65

UNDER 22

OVER 75

UNAC U18

ACC U18

ACC U10

OAK ADULT

SEASON TICKET SEAT LOCATION UPGRADE TO A DIAMOND SEASON TICKET

STAND ADULT +£150
BLOCK CONCESSION +£130
ROW SEAT YOUTH + £50

TRUST |N LUTON. Join or renew your Trust in Luton membership SUPPORT LUTON TOWN YOUTH ACADEMY

TiL ADULT - £10: D TiL UNDER 16 / OVER 60 - £5: D Suggested donation - £10 D

‘ Other amount: E

TOTAL 2016-17 SEASON TICKET CHARGE: B

If you are paying in 4 or 10 monthly instalments, the amount will be divided equally across the number of payment period. Eg: 340.95 / 10 = 10 payments of £34.10
The first Payment will be taken on the first of the month after your application is received, followed by the next 3 or 9 months depending on the scheme you choose.

AWAY SEASON TICKET YES PLEASE | NO THANKS PRICE

The Away Season ticket box should only be ticked if you wish to automatically purchase tickets for all | DIAMOND INCLUDED

away league games (only 6 cancellations permitted per season). One additional Payment of £35 will
be taken from the card provided. REGULAR £35

HOME CUP AUTHORISATION FORM YES PLEASE NO THANKS

Do you want the ticket office to automatically book and forward you your
home cup match tickets? Please tick the appropriate box:

PAYMENT CARD DETAILS fyou are paying in instalments, you MUST advise the ticket office in the event of any changes

If you wish to use a payment card for any season ticket purchase, instalment, home cup authorisation please complete the card details section below.

LONG CARD NUMBER

VALID FROM LAST 3 DIGITS ON
EXPIRY DATE REVERSE OF CARD

CARD HOLDER’S NAME

| agree that Luton Town Football Club 2020 Ltd may use the card

CARD HOLDER’S SIGNATURE details provided for payment for this season ticket application.
For full terms and conditions please see page 10
Credit agreement regulated by the consumer credit act (1974) @‘“&?‘e}
If you wish your season ticket to be posted, please add £0.95 to the appropriate section above. EsT B 1885
Otherwise your season ticket will be held at the ticket office for collection. If posting please return all application P> y .
forms to Luton Town Ticket Office, Kenilworth Road, Luton, Beds, LU1 1DH. 00,““%\?



=%, SEASON TICKETS

%

Full details of our season ticket offer
for 2016-17 are available in our

. 4 . season ticket booklets, and on our
As a season ticket holder - you're entitled website. This includes information

to loads of great extra benefits: about Diamond season tickets,
the away season ticket, our buy

LIGHT&POWER

FIND OUT MORE
* Guaranteed seat for all home league matches IS I l'G H I 'N G
« First option on your seat for all cup games nex':j_st_eason and all terms and
 Priority booking for all-ticket away games e,
* Free entry to all reserve and development games .
e Al e www.lutontown.co.uk/tickets/

10% discount on full-price merchandise in our club shops™

* Entry to the Eric Morecambe Lounge for drinks and food -
before, iR
during and after games’ e ‘ - :
The chance to upgrade to hospitality areas for L J : 3 Ay - -3 %
individual matches, with the cost of a match day 3 ot - e

ticket discounted?

* On production of your season ticket
T Subject to match availability

1000's

e - ilable to take
away today!

psen your ticket, filled out ygh
fm and read the terms, what’s ngi

Once we've received your forms, the ticket office " y egi
applications, and payment. Season tickets argiiie

e ~printed and we
aim to have all tickets dispatched by the 1st ABSESE2016.

e

RETURN YOUR APPLICATION FORMS
Season ticket application forms can be rety
office or can be sent by post to Luton Tow ;
Road, Luton, Bedfordshire LU1 1DH.

.pzarson to the ticket
‘Office, Kenilworth r

SEASON TICKET POSTAGE / SEAT

Season Tickets can be collected from t] of office when advised or /
can be send by post if preferred. If you fequi r:season ticket to be ~#
posted, please tick the additional charges seot or postage on:the
form and 95p will be added to your Targes.

¥

j-u
{
!

{



SATURDAY 9th APRIL 2016

INSPIRED BY

| walked |0 marathons
in 10 days to help beat
prostate cancer.

Find out more about my
challenge and how you

can help too.

H#HJeffsMarch

Supported by @rlsbe;g \skym =

' ﬂ PR
3 c-"’

- : J

Les Miller, treasurer of Trust in
Luton and travel co-ordinator of the
Bobbers Travel Club was also a part
of the team as well as Kevin Barrett
from SoLYD and Hatters fans Peter
Blessing, Craig Snowden and
Andrew Child.

The challenge was the brainchild
of Sky Sports News anchorman
Jeff Stelling, who along with

e

. it | > .
lJEFF STELLING'SMEN UNITER

Ll

Hartlepool chief exec Russ Green,
had pledged to walk the 262 miles
from Hartlepool to Wembley to
raise money and awareness for the
Football League’s official charity
partner Prostate Cancer UK.

The link up with us was an
obvious one, as last year we had
delivered the campaign to rename
Kenilworth Road the Prostate
Cancer UK Stadium for our
televised match with Wycombe,
which helped raised over £10,000
for the charity.

The day began early, as our
team were joined by walkers from
Watford, prostate cancer survivors
and celebrities from the world of
football in the John Moore lounge
for breakfast. It was an impressive
list including former Hatters
Kingsley Black and Scott Oakes,
Paul Merson, Bianca Westwood,
Max Rushden, Tony Cottee, Malky

McKay, Peter Taylor and Luther
Blissett who joined from St Albans.
After a briefing in the Kenilworth
Road stands, Jeff and Russ arrived

looking just as you might expect
having already walked eight
consecutive marathons: exhausted.
But nonetheless, they seemed
buoyed by the encouragement of
the assembled walkers as we set
off over the starting line.

The carefully planned route took
us through the back roads of Luton
up Farley Hill and along Newlands
Road. Turning off towards Slip End,
we then took in some of the scenic
back roads around Flamstead
where we had to negotiate a
massive flood. Miraculously nobody
fell in. Stage one of the walk ended
in Redbourn at The Cricketers after
14km — the longest stretch of the
day.

Prostate Cancer UK is a registered charity in England and Wales (1005541)
and in Scotland (SC039332). Registered company 02653887. : ' fi




E
'~ **"' FEATURING SPECIAL GUEST SPEAKER

| LUTON TOWN MANAGER

i NATHAN JUNES ;i

AND KIT SPONSORS

DINN

MONDAY 9TH MAY 2015

ENJOY A DELICIOUS 3 COURSE MEAL IN THE COMPANY OF THE
MANAGEMENT TEAM AND THE FIRST TEAM PLAYING SQUAD

VENUE:AUCTION HOUSE, CRESCENT ROAD, LUTON, LU2 OAH SPONSORED BY:
DRESS CODE: LOUNGE SUITS

PRICE: £70 PER PERSON . Uersi o
BOOK TODAY T0 GUARANTEE YOUR PLACE AT THIS POPULAR EVENT “ ‘ Lniversity of

EMAIL: COMMERCIAL@LUTONTOWN.CO.UK OR CALL 01582 411622

(444

By this point most of the walkers were in high spirits
but with some stiffness settling in. For Dave Hoskins
and |, the biggest issue was the need to get to the loo!

The second stage of the walk — some 10km — to St
Albans took us along the A5183 Redbourn Road into
the city, ending up at Clarence Park. Many of you will
be familiar with the road, but you’d be surprised how
far it is by foot. On arriving in St Albans, we also had
to walk up a seemingly endless hill so by the time we
arrived for lunch we were all grateful for a break. It was
a great opportunity to meet some of our fellow walkers,
and | spent a good half hour walking alongside Jeff
who explained how he had come up with the idea after
being approached by the charity last year.

FINAL PUSH

As with breakfast, lunch was provided by our very
own catering manager David Romans, and after about
40 minutes (just enough time for my legs to seize up
quite badly), we set off again. The third leg of the walk
(11km) took us through St Albans, and over and along
the M25 to Radlett Golf Centre where we reconvened
for a short break before the final push into Watford. By
now many of the walkers were beginning to feel the
heat with blisters, chafing and general fatigue setting
in. It was at this point that David Hoskins had a slip,
which in the end resulted in him having to walk the final
8km with an (undiagnosed at the time) broken ankle.
By this time Scott Oakes’ feet were also the worse for
wear so these two heroes hung back propped up the
back of the group.

Personally, | found the last leg a real challenge. |
hadn’t done anywhere near enough training due to an
injured big toe in the weeks up to the walk. But thanks
to the support of the other walkers, | kept my head
down and got on with the task in hand. | don’t know
Watford very well at all, so it was hard to know how far
was left to go. The weather took a change for the worse
too, with a huge rain storm opening up on us as we
entered the town centre.

Then, as we rounded a corner, the organising group
collected us together to make sure that Jeff and Russ
could lead the group into the stadium. A welcoming
committee greeted us with flags and cheers, and | was
proud to cross the finishing line after a massive 28.5
miles.

v
e i

el B0
T

We were ushered along the pitchside, and up the
tunnel into the changing rooms where Harry the
Hornet’s attempt at banter fell a bit flat, but it was all
for an excellent cause it didn’t matter. Jeff and Russ
thanked us all, and you couldn’t help thinking about
them having to do it all over again the next day on the
final leg of their tour. Unbelievable Jeff!

And that was that! We'd done it. To date we have
raised over £15,500 — an enormous sum of money.

A big thanks to everyone for their donations and
messages of support, which will do so much to help
people with this terrible disease.

In the end it didn’t really matter that Watford wanted
to charge us for our drinks at the end... | was only too
happy to get back into the Luton Town fun bus and go
back home to Luton.

Come on you Hatters!

Want to keep the donations coming for Prostate
Cancer UK? Sponsor the Luton heroes on their
Just Giving pages.

Gary Sweet: www.justgiving.com/garysweet

Les Miller: www.justgiving.com/lesmiller

David Hoskins:  www.justgiving.com/David-Hoskins2
Mike Hooker:  www.justgiving.com/Mike-Hooker
Ed Smith: www.justgiving.com/EdSmithLTFC
Peter Blessing: www.justgiving.com/Peter-Blessing
Kevin Barrett: ~ www.justgiving.com/Kevin-Barrett3

N



ICTU!

)

®

|

E the

Club historian

delves into his photographic archive

S R

Hugh Billington shoots for goal during the 0-3 defeat at the
hands of champions elect Birmingham in this Football League
South fixture in May 1946.

In this, the last war-time season, things were slowly getting
back to normal before the Football League started up again
for the 1946/47 campaign.

In case you were wondering why there appears to be smoke
in the background, the Luton to Dunstable railway ran behind
the main stand with the passenger service ceasing in 1965.




RA Nnever LIES

delves into his photographic archive

D, . =

Club historian

s

~ The Town players take part in a training session in 1960 against EIE
- a back drop of nutty slack and coke. Pt

- The photo was taken not in South Wales or Yorkshire - but in

"~ Dallow Road!




Eri

i

-.-i. . CELEBRATING OUR 130th YEAR

COMMUNITY

BY KEVIN THOBURN, HEAD OF THE HATTERS COMMUNITY TRUST

Little did we know when
Hatters coach Luke
Hyde started coaching
the Under-16 disability
team at the Grange
Academy in Kempston
back in January as part
of our School Sport
project that the boys
would go on to win a
national competition
and end up at this
seasons FA Cup Final to
be presented with their
cup winners medals!

1 il _' = i L

L7
%
£
il
T
3

e = :".’T'.ITF n&! A _-%b-__--'-_..:.
THE FA PEOPLE'S CUP

WINNERS 2016

il T o L
) i

LUTON TOWN v ACCRINGTON STANLEY | SATURDAY 9th APRIL 2016

only did we make the donation but
the Club organised for first team
forward Craig Mackail-Smith and
top scorer Jack Marriot to visit the
Grange Academy to present the kit
along with the Mayor of Bedford
Borough, Dave Hodgson to the
team. Mayor Hodgson, said: “This
is an amazing achievement for the
players, it gives them that sense
of pride and team spirit as well

as a great day out. | wished them
luck on behalf of the Borough and
I'm sure local residents will get
behind them in this very special
competition.”

PROUD

Mackail-Smith said: “The boys
have done fantastically well to
reach the national finals of the FA
People’s Cup on Sunday — | hope
they can go to Sheffield and really
enjoy their day out and who know —
maybe win the cup? It's great that
the Club have donated this kit for
them to wear — hopefully they will
be as proud to wear it as everyone
at Luton Town is of them for getting
this far.” Fellow striker Jack added:
“Even in the short time we spent
with the lads you could see that
they are a skilful group — | really
hope they can perform on the day
and win it.”

So onto the final in Sheffield and
who knew that yet again, it would
be an all Bedfordshire national final
in front of the BBC cameras as
both sides had luckily been drawn
in opposite halves of the draw. On
the day the Grange Academy boys
rose to the challenge and started
with two wins from two. The third
and final fixture which would decide
the top teams to go straight into
the final was against semi-final
opponents Coventry City and a
very close 1-1 draw proved enough
to put the Grange into the final
against familiar opponents from
Bedfordshire. The final was again
very close with a great fightback
from the Beds FA rep side to finish

all square at 4-4 with the penalty
shoot-out decider going the way of
the Grange Academy boys as they
were crowned national champions
of the FA People’s Cup 2016
Under-16 Disability.

Incredibly, the boys journey still
isn't over as the winners are to be
presented with their national cup at
this year’s FA Cup Final. Everyone at
the Club would like to congratulate
the boys’ achievement — we would

Our pre-Academy overseas tour to

i Amsterdam this year turned out to
be the most successful campaign

i ever with the Hatters Under-9-16s

i reaching four finals out of a possible
eight — winning two and losing two,

i with a further three losing semi-

¢ finalist age groups clinching third

i place Play-Offs. In total this meant
i in seven out of nine age groups we
: finished in the top three placings —
i an impressive achievement by any
standard when bearing in mind our
i boys all played up in European age

never have forecast such a journey
in such a short space of time when
Luke started his coaching sessions
earlier this year — it just shows that
anything is possible if you put your
mind to it.

If you would like to find out more
about our school sport project or our
disability coaching programme then
please contact the Community office
on 01582 737568 or via email at
comunity@Ilutontown.co.uk.

Pre-Academy Tour to Amsterdam 2016 -
. Hatters pay homage to the great Johan Cruyff

groups.

Top plaudits go to our Under-15
and Under-16s who both won
their finals having gone the entire
final day undefeated. A 0-O draw
for the Under-16s against Danish
professional outfit FC Esbjerg
was followed with another hard
fought 2-2 draw against another
professional side from Holland, HFC
Kon before a 1-0 victory against
MGM Purmesteijn put the boys into
the final against local Amsterdam
club ASC Waterwijk FC and another
hard fought 1-0 victory in a




Contact us now

— : 01582
Pictons 870870

SOLICITORS | LLP pictons.co.uk
info@pictons.co.uk

property
= --p a

commercial

f lproperty

law._ employment ¥
) o

dispute resolution

residential 55

Ypersonal i mjury

R

ines

bus

LUTON TOWN v ACCRINGTON STANLEY | SATURDAY 9th APRIL 2016

44

thunderstorm saw the boys clinch
the cup and player Kelsey Wilks,
who broke his ankle on day one, lift
the trophy.

The Under-15 section saw two
teams from the Hatters entered,
one from the pre-Academy and one
from our centre of excellence, and
after successful first days with only
one defeat recorded between both
teams it was inevitable that at some
point they would meet each other.
Sure enough both teams were
drawn in the same qualifying group
on day two with local Amsterdam
club Waterwijk FC. Both teams beat
their Dutch opponents and it was
down to the wire for a place in the
final as the Under-15 pre-Academy
won 2-1 to set up a final against
Swiss professional side CS Chanois.
The Under-15 pre-Academy boys
went on to win their age group 3-0
in the final and the Under-15 centre
of excellence boys beat RDYSL rep
side from Ireland 2-1 for a third
place finish.

EXERTIONS

Next it was onto the Under-14s
to try to emulate their older team
mates and in the end they had a
real go reaching yet another final
but going down narrowly 1-0 to
Czech side FC Slovan Havlickue. In
truth their exertions in reaching the
final in a very strong final day group
left little in the tank for the final.
Two successive 0-O draws against
very strong opposition from pro club
FC Eintract from Germany and CS
Vanlose fom Switzerland probably
saw our U14’s over-achieve
in holding older and stronger
opposition at bay to make the final
— the boys could not, in truth, have
done more.

One more final and this time
our Under-12s made it all the
way before succumbing to English
opposition from Farnham FC. In an

'-'! o

age group where two teams were
entered, team one beat German
and Swiss opposition on the first
day to set up an inevitable clash
with our team two who themselves
had only suffered one defeat in five
games and with team one winning
‘the derby’ narrowly 1-0 to set up
a return clash with Farnham, who
boasted strong links with Chelsea
a tough final lay ahead. It finished
1-0 to the Surrey boys with team
two winning their third place match
for both teams to finish in the top
three places.

Special mentions also to our
Under-13s who after a slow day one
finished third in the Challenge Cup
section and our depleted Under-9s,
following security scares over the
week-end, who won the Challenge
Cup section scoring 22 goals in
three games. Not forgetting our

¥ - “ ..““ _.--

unluckiest team of the tournament

our Uli’s who lost out narrowly

in their semi-final to PVCV 1-0

finishing third overall having scored

37 goals in just seven games.
MEMORY

Overall it was a great weekend
and one that left a lasting memory
when at 14.14 on Sunday
afternoon all players from across
Europe (most far too young to
remember the great Johan Cruyff)
all stopped playing and joined in a
spontaneous round of applause for
one minute.

Everyone at the Club felt
privileged to have been in
Amsterdam on that particular
weekend and to have also made
the journey to the Amsterdam
Arena to pay homage to the player
who help shape the game forever.

@’\I jod#@ act‘-'vr "H’.ﬂ" w ‘E.ﬂ HL @ @ S

pictons—solicitors—llp




University of
Bedfordshire

wis
Make it happen

Make 1t Beds

\Whatever your dream.
We'll develop your talent to make it happen.

0300 3300 703 | ‘Make it

Mary Harmer
Year 3, BSc (Hons)
Sport & Physical
Education

HEA

www.beds.ac.uk

LUTON TOWN v ACCRINGTON STANLEY | SATURDAY 9th APRIL 2016

ALEX ATKINSON
i || H: AVAILABLE
[ | A: AVAILABLE

H: AVAILABLE
| A: AVAILABLE

H: AVAILABLE
A: AVAILABLE

H: PJR Bacon
Builders Ltd

e
B = | A: Lan Scenic Ltd
-

JOSHUA_ BROWN
B H: Mark Hannan i b | H: AVAILABLE

TYREEQ BAKINSON
T T ]
& A: AVAILABLE || A: AVAILABLE

B H: Mad Hatter
A: AVAILABLE

H: AVAILABLE
A: AVAILABLE

AKINLOLU FAMEWO
1 g | H: AVAILABLE H: AVAILABLE
I A: AVAILABLE

H: Freed
B (Veneers Ltd)
A: Bobbers Travel

H: AVAILABLE

A: AVAILABLE A: AVAILABLE

H: AVAILABLE
i A: AVAILABLE

j | H: AVAILABLE H: AVAILABLE
A: AVAILABLE A: AVAILABLE

H: Groundcare
Machinery
A: AVAILABLE

trust In luton -

PLAYER OF THE SEASON
PRESENTATION EVENING

Sunday 1st May 2016

Venue 360, Gypsy Lane, Luton LU1 3JH

SOL%,
MANAGEMENT, COACHING STAFF ¢

AND PLAYERS IN ATTENDANCE “ __
Preain

Doors open 7pm / Start 7.30pm

Smart Casual Dress » Hot Food » Live Music » Prize Draw
£25 Adults » £20 Accompanied Juniors (under 16)

TICKETS ON SALE NOW

Tickets are available by calling the LTFC Ticket Office on 01582 416976 or in person.
Subject to availability.




EN

FPM Facility Services Ltd

/

Helping your business move forward
through Facilities Services and Management.

* Building Maintenance  + Electrical contractors  + Site Pathway
» Office Fit out and and engineers and Parking

Refurbishment « Air conditioning Maintenance

and plumbing + Industrial Steelwork

« Flooring

Send us an email service@F-p-m-co.uk or call our team today on 01582 484020

FPM Facilik

y Services Ltd, Head Office, 35-37 Hastings Street, Luton, Bedfordshire LU1 SBE

www.f-p-m.co.uk

. .::Tf*e;f;%\

Eliz (&4 T

APPROVED HA \ \\\}_:_" ; "l
CONTRACTOR i

LUTON TOWN v ACCRINGTON STANLEY | SATURDAY 9th APRIL 2016

ACADEMY
PDATE

WITH DEVELOPMENT & ACADEMY
MANAGER ANDY AWFORD

Good afternoon and welcome to today’s game
versus Accrington Stanley.

It’s only been seven days since my last programme notes, however there
are a few things of note that have taken place.

UNDER-18s

The Youth Team squad travelled to Barnet last Friday and enjoyed a
comfortable 4-1 victory. The game allowed Paul Driver to experiment a
little with the formation and personnel whilst also giving some players vital
game time as we start to prepare for the League Cup National Final away
at Shrewsbury Town on Wednesday 20th April. It was good to see Frankie
Musonda get his first game minutes for six weeks, having recovered fully
from a minor knee operation. On a difficult, lively pitch, the boys ran out
worthy winners and stuck to their individual and team objectives well.

On a lighter note, we recently rewarded the Under-18 squad, for their
excellent endeavours this season, with a trip to the local paintball venue at
Slip End. The day was a great success and it was good to see the Academy
staff and players enjoying some ‘downtime’ away from the normal intense
working environment. However, I'm not sure some of the staff will be in a
hurry to rush back judging by the bruises they are currently nursing - suffice
to say the boys enjoyed their victory!

DEVELOPMENT SQUAD

The Development Squad travelled to Southend United on Tuesday and put
in a fine performance which resulted in us winning 3-1. The players’ work
ethic, discipline and game management was very good, whilst the attacking
combination play and defensive organisation was excellent. In all honesty,
the scoreline did not reflect our overall dominance in what was genuinely a
very good performance from start to finish.

It was good to see the youth team players make the ‘step up’ and the
young professionals perform very well in a really good overall performance.

SCHOOLBOYS

The Under-16s resoundingly beat Barnet 3-0 last Saturday and the
Under-9-14 groups all put in strong performances to come out on top
overall against Leyton Orient last Sunday - well done boys!

Our young Foundation age (Under-7-U11s) players have enjoyed some
really worthwhile trips up North recently. Fixtures at Manchester United and
Liverpool’s academies, coupled with a four team festival at St George’s
Park, have provided the boys with some fantastic vital experience. The
Under-16s will be back up North today as they take on a strong Crewe
Alexandra side whilst the younger age groups go up against Dagenham &
Redbridge - good luck lads.

Enjoy the game, COYH!

Andy

YOUTH ALLIANCE

FIXTURES

AUGUST

Sat 8 Barnet H W 4-0

Sat 15 Peterborough United A W 3-1
Tue 18 A.F.C. Wimbledon H W 5-0
Sat 22 Milton Keynes Dons A W 8-2
Sat 29 Gillingham H D 1-1
SEPTEMBER

Tue 1 Bristol Rovers (Cup) AW 2-0

Sat 5 Cambridge United A W 2-0

Sat 12 Leyton Orient H W 3-0

Sat 19 Dag & Red HW 4-0

Sat 26 Northampton Town A W 1-0
OCTOBER

Sat 3 Dag & Red (Cup) W 2-0

Sat 10 Southend United A W 2-1

Sat 17 Peterborough United H W 4-1
Fri 23 Barnet AW 5-0

Fri 30 Leyton Orient (Cup) H W 4-3 pens
NOVEMBER

Mon 2 Colchester Utd H (FAYC1) W 3-1
Sat 7 A.F.C. Wimbledon AW 4-1

Mon 16 Leyton Orient A (FAYC2) W 1-0
Sat 21 Gillingham A D 1-1

Tue 24 Milton Keynes Dons H W 2-0
DECEMBER

Sat 5 Cambridge United H W 3-0
Tue 15 Notts County A (FAYC3) W 3-1
Sat 19 Dagenham & Redbridge A L 1-3
JANUARY

Sat 2 Leyton Orient AW 1-0

Tue 12 Stevenage AW 2-0

Sat 16 Bournemouth A (Cup) W 4-2
Wed 20 Southend United HW 1-0
Sat 23 Stevenage HL 0-1

Wed 27 Oldham Athletic A (FAYC4) W 1-0
Sat 30 Northampton Town H L 0-3
FEBRUARY

Wed 10 Preston North End (FAYC5) A D
1-1 (W 5-3 PENS)

Sat 13 Leyton Orient H L 0-1

Sat 20 AFC Wimbledon H L 1-3

Tue 23 Blackburn Rovers (FAYCQF)A L 0-1
MARCH

Thu 3 Swindon Town (LC SF) W 2-0
Sat 5 Bournemouth A L 0-2

Sat 12 Gillingham H W 2-0

Sat 19 Cheltenham Town H W 1-0
Sat 26 Exeter City AL 0-1

APRIL

Fri 1 Barnet AW 4-1

Sat 9 Plymouth Argyle H 1pm

Sat 16 Southend United A 11am

Wed 20 Shrewsbury Town A (LCF) 7pm
Sat 23 Portsmouth A

|57



SCORE WITH
HARTWELL!

Proud sponsors of Luton Town Football Club, Hartwell
Dunstable’s Transit Centre would like to offer all season
ticket holders an unbeatable discount on all new Ford
Commercial Vehicles. Working together with the
management of the club, Hartwell has managed to offer
this great deal to all its supporters.

The Transit Range is a versatile and reliable workhorse with over 50 years of
experience, whether you're a small business looking for just one small van or
a large business locking for a fleet of tippers there’s a Ford van for every need.

B For more information simply call Peter Eldridge
on 01582 443500.

HARTWELL DUNSTABLE 01582 443500
77-87 London Road, Dunstable, Bedfordshire, LUG 30T
www.hartwell.co.uk

LUTON TOWN v ACCRINGTON STANLEY | SATURDAY 9th APRIL 2016

Luton

The Town Ladies returned to
winning ways over Cambridge
United with a 2-1 win in what was
a bad-tempered encounter.

Luton created the best chances early on with Natasha
Fensome breaking down the wing and firing her shot
narrowly wide before forcing the keeper into a diving
save at her near post following a volley from a superb
Jo Rutherford cross.

The Town took the lead when a Zara Carroll corner to
the far post was headed in by Nicola Henman and in
spite of the best efforts of the visitors” defender the ball
was adjudged to have crossed the line.

LEVEL

After dominating the first half some poor defending
proved to be costly for Town as the visitors scrambled
the ball over the line from six yards out from a corner
kick to put Cambridge on level terms before the break.

The second half was a much
more open affair as both sides
traded opportunities but Town
soon regained the lead after 56
minutes when Michelle Byrne
played a superb pass in the
box to Fensome who turned
brilliantly before firing her shot
into the bottom left corner.

Less than 10 minutes later
a dangerous tackle from a
Cambridge defender ended in a
20-player brawl which resulted
in some cautions and a red card
for Town’s Carroll.

The Hatters reorganised
and although they were less
effective going forward the

without too much difficulty restricting the visitors to just
three attempts on goal of any note.

Manager Nikki Baker was delighted with the three
points and said afterwards: “I thought we defended
really well for the last 25 minutes being a player short
and fully deserved all three points. | cannot defend
what happened with the sending off but felt that
Cambridge should have lost at least one player too.

BELIEVING

“We have to start believing in ourselves more in
attack, if we can click in the final third the way | know
we can then we will be a very difficult side to beat and
will worry any team in this league, we have already
proven that in games this season.

“We have three league games to go and a cup final
and there is no reason why we can’t win all three and
the cup.”

The Hatters travel to Enfield Town this weekend before
the County Cup final on 17th April.

last 25 minutes were seen out Nicola Henman scores the Town'’s first goal against Cambridge

For more information on the Ladies visit www.lutontownladiesfc.co.uk




Is just

Get to Gatwick Airport fast,
for less.

Farringdon City Thameslink London Blackfriars w
S, = S, e ©
N

thameslinkrailway.com

Thameslink

DATE OF BIRTH: 18th AUGUST 1990

FROM: BARKING, LONDON

HEIGHT: 1.91m

POSITION: GOALKEEPER

HATTERS GOALKEEPER ELLIOT ARRIVED AT THE CLUB IN

MAY 2013. BEFORE SIGNING FOR LUTON, HE WAS WORKING
NIGHT-SHIFTS ON THE LONDON UNDERGROUND, WHILE PLAYING
FOR SEMI-PROFESSIONAL CLUBS WALTHAM FOREST, LEYTON,
REDBRIDGE, BRENTWOOD TOWN AND EAST THURROCK. HE HAS
MADE A TOTAL OF 33 APPEARANCES FOR THE TOWN SO FAR.

A 5 6 7 8
‘ ~

5 ,_ X ol {1‘_
4 LG
R 5 -, \b‘b

. :.-‘.'\-
T —

\ i.

WE'VE TAKEN THE BALL OUT OF THE
PHOTO ABOVE - BUT WHERE SHOULD IT
BE? TWEET US YOUR ANSWERS T0

@LUTONTOWN #SPOTTHEBALL

FACT FILE
ACCRINGTON STANLEY

TODAY'S MATCH WILL BE THE FIFTH MEETlN%gETWEEN

THE HATTERS AND STANLEY. IN OUR PREme[]S‘[ D

ENCOUNTERS, WE'VE WON 1, DRAWN 2 AND WHERE.GUALS
OM JAYDEN STOCKLE

|l:l§ T0 A2 - 0WIN IN FRONT OF 8,700 SUPPORTERS AT

KENILWORTH ROAD. COYH!




LUTON TOWN v ACCRINGTON STANLEY | SATURDAY 9th APRIL 2016

Cap

the card in your corner®

ifé‘!/'OneI

5-16 STAT PACK

s,
R LUTON TOWN

MATCH FACTS =

Luton have only won once

in the five encounters with
Stanley ID3 L1), with that

victory coming last ime out
at Kenilworth Eoud last 2
SEOLSON. o G

10 SHors ‘ts'

Managing your credit can be stressful or stress-free.

The difference is our personalised text and email alerts to help you
make payments on time.

The difference is how great it feels to be in control.

Z GOAL TIMES
B o [ CONCEDED

The difference is Capital One

capitalone.co.uk

*daia does nol inclede games ployed on Apel S

34.9% APR representative variable

=
@A registered mark of Capital One (Europe) plc. Registered Office: Trent House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3HX. =

Registered in England and Wales. Company Number: 3879023. Authorised and Regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority.

00

[Exsugrcsnml

¢ €<

[l.'l [EI]EI]

- BET

LERGUE &

ACCRINGTON STANLEY ;ﬂz

’ MATCH FACTS
3 I Indeed, Accrington’s only
. win against the Hatters also

came at the stadiuvm, back
in Oclober 2008.

ON AHGTEI ScHEEIS

AV G[IALS [{H[EI}ED FOULS

& GOAL TIMES

B scose [ CONCEDED




Don’t forget...

LTFC season ticket holders travel at child
rate on match days. Don‘t worry

about parking, connect

with the Busway at

Luton Station and
get dropped right
outside the
ground.

(9 ARRIVA

a [Bf company

arrivabus.co.uk/south-east

‘GREAT VALUE
WAY 757

| LUTON - LONDON

LUTON TOWN v ACCRINGTON STANLEY | SATURDAY 9th APRIL 2016

2015-16 STAT PACK

LEAGUE TWO TOP FIVES

1 & TAYLOR —— 74 | Y DEVITT

2 E8 SNPSON  e—— 77 7 A0 KEE

3 o KEe — | 3 B NICKY ADAMS

4 & roore — | 4 ¥ FRANCOMB

5 ¥ TAMLOR — s W syRom

SHOTS ON TARGET MINUTES PER GO

1 & roore —— 5§ | & TAVLOR

2 ER SIMPSON e— 5] 2 @ mowuiry

3 d§ TANOR —— 5| 3 @ MuLLN

4 M — | 4 s CORR

= N —— {5 5 %% SIMPSON
IF GOALS INVOLVED MINUTES FER CHANCE

1 ER SwpsON s 45 | G DEVITT

2 A KEe — 47 7 B NICKY ADAMS

3 & TANOR s 45 3 B HOLMES

4 i AKINDE —— {3 0 KEE

5 @ PAYNTER ]

1 ) GREEN —— 0 | & COUSINS

2 s AKINDE —— 78 0 5 FLINDERS

3F AKINFENWA  — 7] 1 & rocue

4 HARROD — 7] I A

5 () PIERRE —— ] 5 & O'BRIEN

LEAGUE TWO SPOTLIGHT

Ben Davies has had a hand in four
goals in his last four league games
against the Daggers (one goal, three

assists).

" dalo does notinclede gomes ployed on Apel Sth.

i,

=3 Sky BET

—
LEAGUE &

|,
E—— |}
Eeeees— |7
e ||

I |0
e |37
EEEsesss—— |44
I |4
— |4

e |4
e |03
I 75
I 744

5 & PADDY MCCOL.. e——— ] 5]

LEAGUE TWO SPOTLIGHT

Craig Mackail-Smith has scored
three goals in three league games
against Accrington Stanley.

opta




MOTOR

MILEHAMS CRGRE STORES

Supplying quality car party at keenest prices for over 40 yeary

O % OFF

EVERYTHING IN STORE WHEN YOU PRESENT THIS VOUCHER.
VALID UNTIL THE END OF THE 2015-16 SEASON.

W Your Local Supplier Of Yuasa Car Batteries,
3 Year Guarantee With All Purchases

Quality You Can Trust

33-35 Katherine Drive,
Dunstazltlefgggs, EggﬂlNP 01582 609609

FABEGRAPHICS

¢ PRINTING

¢ SIGNAGE

¢ PRODUCTION

follow us on facebook: FAB GRAPHICS LTD

COYH

FABE GRAPHICS HOUSE, ERDADMEAD BUSINESS PARK, O1234 764542

The Hatters Sponsored by SportingAds S5/A

LUTON TOWN v ACCRINGTON STANLEY | SATURDAY 9th APRIL 2016

HATTERS

<ON To
SN Y

EST ) § W& ( 1885
130 YEARS

~ o
) S
Irpap. ¥

SIGN-UP TO THE NEW HD PLATFORM
FOR EXCLUSIVE HIGHLIGHTS
MAKE THE NEW AND IMPROVED HATTERS PLAYERHD YOUR BIG

SIGNING THIS SPRING AND SUPPORT THE TOWN WHEREVER YOU
ARE, WHENEVER YOU WANT.

On matchdays you won’t miss a kick
as Hatters PlayerHD brings you live
audio commentary of every game,
home and away. It remains the only
place to listen to commentary of the
Hatters online. So if you're an expat
abroad and need the commentary you
better sign-up to Player.

Debating Saturday’s talking points in
the pub with your mates? Match video

Remains the ONLY
place for online
commentary

Now features full
High-Definition
videos

New, extended
highlights - up to
eight minutes

All for £4.49
per month

highlights make it easy to watch those
big moments again and again.

This season they’ll be in glorious HD, and
following the Football League’s deal with Channel
5, the highlights won't be held to just a few
minutes. Depending on the action, up to eight
minutes of highlights will be able to view the day
after!

But it’s not just about the on-field action. With
Hatters PlayerHD you can get the very latest inside
news from Kenilworth Road — including exclusive
video content unavailable through any other
channel, including videos with all of the Hatters
new signings.

We know you live for the Town 24/7 and that’s
why we know you’ll want to take Hatters PlayerHD
with you wherever you go. And since Hatters
PlayerHD is accessible on mobile, tablet and PC
you'll never miss a thing - remember go to the App
store, download FLI Player, select Luton Town and
away you go!

All this great Luton Town content can be yours
from only £4.49 per month — so Hatters PlayerHD
is one signing you'll not want to miss out on.

Did you know? Our official YouTube channel now has now been viewed over 3,500,000 times

67|



CLASS 4 CLASS 7

AR
UKMOTs

01582 456 455 0793 130 3887

www.UKMOTS.co.uk

info@UKMOTS.co.uk
Unit 19, Flowers Ind. Est. , Latimer Rd, Luton LU1 3XA

mm0 extrastaff

the driving and industrial specialists.

Extrastaff is a high profile, high quality, professional supplier * LGV Drivers

of blue collar temporary staff. Operating from 13 profitable * Non GV Drivers
locations throughout the South East, we have won numerous * Forklift Drivers
vards and supply 2500 temps to over 400 clients each month. * 7.5T Drivers

Waorking exclusively in the logistics and industrial sectors
and operating from prominent high street shop fronted offices,
we are directly contactable via the office number

24 hours a day, 7 days a week
01582 606666

Dunstable Branch: 8-10 High Street, Dunstable, Beds LU5 4RU
01727 810000

Head Office: Unit 1 Sandridge Park, Porters Wood, Valley Road, St Albans Herts AL3 6PH

Offices also at:
* liford * Hanger lane * St Albans * Enfield * Dartford * Northampton
* Watford * Maidstone * Basildon * Harlow * Heathrow * Crawley

* Production Staff
* Drivers Mates
* Warehouse Ops

L —————
The Hatters Sponsored by SportingAds S/

LUTON TOWN v ACCRINGTON STANLEY | SATURDAY 9th APRIL 2016

\ v\

LTI

The Football League Paper

Should Wayne Rooney
go to the European
Championships?

With Harry Kane

and Jamie Vardy in
such sparkling form,
England’s leading
scorer has a fight on
his hands.

Truth is, there’s no way Roy
Hodgson would ever omit his
captain. He basically said as much
last week. The real debate is
whether Rooney should feature in
the starting XI.

Yet the unthinkable has happened
before. Here are are some other
superstars who looked nailed on for
a spot at a big tournament, only to
have the rug pulled at the death.

Romario - Brazil
1998, 2002

Winner of the Golden Boot when
Brazil triumphed at USA ‘94,
Romario was controversially ditched
from two different World Cup
squads.

Crocked on the eve of France
‘08, the striker claimed he was
on the mend and would be ready
to resume his fabled Ro-Ro
partnership with Ronaldo. Coach

Mario Zagallo disagreed, ditching
him on deadline day and prompting
Romario to hold a tearful Press
conference.

A peeved Romario then returned
home and decorated his bar with
unflattering caricatures of Zagallo,
who in turn sued for defamation.

Four years later, the 36-year-
old was in deadly form for Vasco
Da Gama and the entire country
- including president Fernando
Cardoso - clamoured for his
inclusion.

Unfortunately for Romario, he’'d
weedled out of Brazil's Copa
America squad claiming he required
an eye injury, only to sneak off on
holiday. Luis Felipe Scolari hadn’t
forgotten and took his revenge by
shattering Romario’s dreams of a
glorious swansong.

Cue another Press conference,
another bout of waterworks and a
nation in uproar. Whether Scolari
subsequently adorned the toilet
doors in Cafe Do Gol remains a
mystery.

Javier Zanetti -

Argentina: 2006, 2010
Zanetti’'s omission in 2006 was

bizarre enough, with Jose Pekerman

preferring Lionel Scaloni -

Deportivo reject who’d spent half

the season on loan at West Ham -

BUY IT EVERY SUNDAY FROM YOUR LOCAL NEWSAGENT

BY CHRIS DUNLAVY

to a man with over 100 caps who'd
just won Serie A.

But that was nothing compared
to what happened four years later.
Though 37, Zanetti had played 55
matches for an Inter side that won
the Champions League, Serie A,
both Italian Cups and the World
Club Cup.

First name on the team-sheet?
Zanetti didn’'t even make Diego
Maradona’s 23-man squad, his
place at right back taken by Jonas
Gutierrez who'd spent the season
playing left wing for Newcastle. In
the Championship.

Zanetti would eventually finish
with a record 143 caps for his
country, yet just seven of them
came in World Cups.

Paul Gascoigne -

England 1998

By 1998, alcohol and injury had
reduced Gazza to a slower, fatter
but still fitfully talented version
of the tyro who took Italia ‘90 by
storm.

Indeed, his form for
Middlesbrough and a sensational
goal against Moldova in a pre-World
Cup friendly suggested Glenn
Hoddle could be swayed.

Famously, he wasn’t. Gazza was
called into Hoddle’s hotel room
in La Manga, given the bad news
and, to a backdrop of Kenny G,
proceeded to smash the place to
pieces.

It eventually took the combined
might of Paul Ince and David
Seaman to restrain the irate
midfielder, who never played for
England again.




All our
windows are
A-rated with

Atgon

Barry Bolton

Winde

Windows | Doors | Conservatories | Fascias | Gutters

Over 30 years experience

Discounts for pensioners and the retired.
Friendly, no pressure advice

No Deposit

or visit www.barryboltonwindows.co.uk

LUTON TOWN v ACCRINGTON STANLEY | SATURDAY 9th APRIL 2016

LEAGUE L

Northampton will get another crack at trying
to secure promotion to League 1 this afternoon
when Chris Wilder’s Cobblers host Bristol Rovers

at Sixfields.

The Cobblers were held to a 2-2
draw at home to Notts County
last weekend, which delayed the
inevitable for Wilder's side who have

been in unstoppable form all season.

Oxford, losing finalists in the
Johnstone’s Paint Trophy on Sunday
against Barnsley at Wembley,
remained in second place last
weekend despite not playing. Bristol
Rovers, however, cut the gap to
second place to just two points
following their routine home win over
Crawley.

The race for the final two
automatic promotion spots is
going sure to be an exciting one
with Plymouth, now in fourth, and
our visitors today, Accrington — in
fifth — also on 71 points with

LEAGUE TABLE 2015/16

Bristol Rovers. Stanley missed an
opportunity to jump into the top
three last weekend after being held
by Cambridge at the Wham Stadium.

Portsmouth might be sixth and five
points behind that trio but don’t rule
out Paul Cook’s men — they have
a game in hand and last weekend
recorded a narrow 1-O win over
Carlisle at Fratton Park to maintain
the pressure on those sides above
them in the table.

There is also plenty of jostling for
what looks to be the final Play-Off
spot with a host of sides battling out
for seventh place and an extended
season. Wycombe currently hold that
place — despite losing 2-1 at home
to fellow promotion rivals Wimbledon
at Adams Park.

K
_N_J

FIXTURES

Barnet v Leyton Orient

Carlisle v Mansfield

Crawley v Oxford

Dag & Red v Portsmouth
Morecambe v Hartlepool
Newport v Cambridge
Northampton v Bristol Rovers
Notts County v Stevenage
Plymouth v Wimbledon

Yeovil v Exeter

York v Wycombe

Leyton Orient, Exeter, Carlisle
— 1-0 winners on Tuesday night
against Hartlepool — and Cambridge
all harbour realistic hopes of
gatecrashing the top seven. The
Hatters lie eight points off the Play-
Offs but do have a game in hand this
coming Tuesday against Dagenham.

PLAYER STATS 2015/16

P W D L F GD PTS i} THIS SEASON i} LTFC
LEAGUE : CuP : TOTAL : DISIP CAREERTOT
1 Northampton Town 40 26 9 5 13 41 32 8§ URRRS TGl APPS GLS APPSGLST YR IAPPS GLS
2 Oxford United 4 20 13 7 69 36 33 73 ZzaneBanton : 0" (0) 0TTTOT(0) O OOy OO0 e 0
: PaulBenson: 13 (6) 4 1 () 1 i14 (8 5 :2 1 :i8 25
3 Bristol Rovers 40 22 5 13 64 40 24 71 ScottCuthbert 1 36 (©) 0 4 (0 0 40 (0) 0 7 1510 0
4 Plymouth Argyle 40 21 8 11 57 37 2 N NathanDoyle i 6 (5) 0 2 M o g8 (6 0 2 0i45 0
5 Accrington Stanley 4 20 11 9 64 45 19 71 SDa?tné('if?tin }‘71 &5; g g g; (1) ;g 8; g Z 8 12155 g
CO! rths
6 Portsmouth 391715 7 83 28 66 lukeGuttidge | 6 () 2 (3 (0 0:9 @ 2:1 0:i74 19
7 Wycombe Wanderers 40 17 10 13 42 6 61 RyanHall: 5 (5 0 0 (3 o0 5 (8 0 1 1:19 0
TR Jake Howells : 13 (0) 0 i 0 (0 0 13 (0 0 i1 0 i330 31
8 CarllsIeUrnted 40 15 15 10 59 56 3 60 Eliotjustham: 7 (1) 0 :2 @ ©0:9 () 0.0 0:33 0
9 Leyton Orient 40 16 12 12 54 52 2 60 AlexLawless: 17 (6) 1 (3 (0 0 :20 (6 1 :6 0 i198 22
10 AFCWimbledon 39 16 11 12 57 48 9 59 q ouyLLee 275 8 (2) ; g g 390 8 S g‘ g ﬁ g
X ean Long
1 BeterCiy 4 16 11 13 56 542 59 Craig Mackail-smith ; 27 (6) 4 i1 (0) 0 :28 (6 4 :3 0 34 4
12 Cambridge United 4 15 11 14 54 52 2 56 Jack Marriott : 18 (16) 11 i 4 (0) 2 i22 (1 13:2 1 :38 13
3 Paddy McCourt : 15 (10) 1 i 1 (0 0 i16 (10) 1 :4 0 :26 1
13 Mansfied Town 4014 115 S0 48253 CameronMcGeehan i 32 (3) 11 :2 (2 2 i34 (5 13.7 0 i72 19
14 LUTON TOWN 39 15 8 16 52 52 0 53 SteveMcNulty : 9 (1) 0 i2 (0 0 i1t () 0:3 0 i15 2
15  Bamet 4 14 9 17 53 61 -8 51 , JO;h MNleu}:Ji;il 155 ggg (2) g é (2) 159 (2(8) g } g 259 g
onathan Mitche
16 Crawley Town 4 13 8 19 43 63 20 47 FrankieMusonda: 0 () ©0 0 (© 0.0 () 0:i0 0:i1 o
17 Hartlepool United 39 13 6 20 41 16 45 Mark O'Brien: 2 (4 0 :3 (0 0:5 @ 0:1 0:9 0
K Stephen O'Donnell : 23 (0) 0 3 0 1 26 (00 1 3 0 :2 1
18 Morefcambe 0 127 a8 s Magnus Okuonghae : 7 (4 0 2 1 0 9 (5 0 2 0 :14 0
19 Yeovil Town 4 10 13 17 37 50 -13 43 JoePigott: 5 (4 0 :i0 (0 05 (@ 0:i1 0:9 0
20 Notts County 39 11 9 19 49 68 -19 & DGaln Pcr;tts ; ggg 8 é tg; 8 g ggg g (1) 8 g 8
len Rea
21 NewportCountyAFC 40 10 11 19 40 57 -17 4 pelly Ruddock Mpanzu : 5 (9 1 :3 (© ©0:8 (@ 1:0 0.5 4
22 Stevenage 4 9 12 19 46 64 -18 39 AlanSheehan: 13 (0) 1 :0 (0 0 i13 (0 1 :2 0 :13 1
: ; JonathanSmith £ 30 (4) 4 i 4 (0) 0 i34 (4 4i7 0 i138 9
B Ymkc:ty o 06 m 3 oa s 3D MarkTyler i 27 (0) 0 i 4 (0 0 i3 (0 0:0 0:207 0
24 D & 39 6 10 23 36 67 -31 28 LukeWilkinson £ 20 (0) 3 i 4 (0 0 i24 (0) 3i3 0i72 7

For more information on League 2 visit www.football-league.co.uk




DATE

Sat8
Tue 11
Sat 15
Tue 18
Sat 22
Tue 25
Sat 29

TIME H/A OPPOSITION

AUGUST

3.00pm
7.45pm
3.00pm
7.45pm
3.00pm
7.45pm
3.00pm

SEPTEMBER

Tue 1
Sat5
Sat 12
Sat 19
Sat 26
Tue 29

7.15pm
3.00pm
3.00pm
3.00pm
3.00pm
7.45pm

OCTOBER

Sat 3
Tue 6
Sat 10
Sat 17
Tue 20
Sat 24

3.00pm
7.45pm
3.00pm
3.00pm
7.45pm
3.00pm

NOVEMBER

Sun1
Sat7
Sat 14
Sat 21
Tue 24
Sat 28

2.00pm
3.00pm
3.00pm
3.00pm
7.45pm
3.00pm

DECEMBER

Sun 6

Sat 12
Sat 19
Sat 26

2.00pm
3.00pm
3.00pm
3.00pm

Mon 28 3.00pm
JANUARY

Sat2
Sat 16
Sat 23

3.00pm
3.00pm
3.00pm

Sat 30 3.00pm
FEBRUARY

Tue 2
Sat6
Sat 13
Sat 20
Sat27

7.45pm
3.00pm
3.00pm
3.00pm
3.00pm

MARCH

Tue 1
Sat5
Sat 12
Sat 19

7.45pm
3.00pm
3.00pm
3.00pm

Mon 28 3.00pm

APRIL
Sat 2
Sat9
Tue 12
Sat 16
Tue 19
Sat 23
Sat 30

MAY
Sat7

3.00pm
3.00pm
7.45pm
3.00pm
7.45pm
3.00pm
3.00pm

3.00pm

>rXr T > > IT>r>r =T > x> > I > I > >IT > I > > I T > > > >IT T > > T I T>ITITI>

> T >» > T T

H

Accrington Stanley

Bristol City (Cap One Cup 1)
Oxford United

Bristol Rovers

Yeovil Town

Stoke City (Cap One Cup 2)
Portsmouth

Leyton Orient (JPT1)
Cambridge United
Notts County
Mansfield Town
AFC Wimbledon
Morecambe

Hartlepool United
Gillingham (JPT2)
York City
Crawley Town
Leyton Orient
Plymouth Argyle

Dagenham & Redbridge
Crawley Town (FAC1)
Barnet

Stevenage

Carlisle United
Newport County

Peterborough United (FAC2)
Northampton Town
Exeter City

Wycombe Wanderers
Portsmouth

Bristol Rovers
Cambridge United
Mansfield Town
Notts County

Yeovil Town
Wycombe Wanderers
AFC Wimbledon
Hartlepool United
York City

Morecambe
Leyton Orient
Crawley Town
Plymouth Argyle
Barnet

Stevenage

Accrington Stanley
Dagenham & Redbridge
Oxford United

Carlisle United

Newport County
Northampton Town

Exeter City

SCORE

D1-1
W 3-1
D 2-2
L0-1
L2-3
D 1-1*
L1-2

W 2-1
W3-1
L2-3
W1-0
W 2-0
W3-1

W41
L1-2
D1-1
L1-2
D11
L1-2

W2-0
W2-1
W 2-0
D 0-0
L3-4
L0-3

L0-2
L3-4
W3-2
L0-2
D0-0

L0-2
D 0-0
W2-0
L0-2

D 1-1
W1-0
L1-4
W 2-1
W3-2

wW1-0
W1-0
LO-1
W1-0
L1-2

LO-1

ATT AWAY POS STARTING XI

2,359
3,948
8,877
8,061
3,830
6,099
9,083

1,953
6,298
5,820
7,939
8,415
1,388

3,876
3,428
8,612
3,335
8,022
8,703

2,773
1,929
8,497
4,782
7,298
2,551

8,379
8,792
3,777
9,676
17,688

9,131
9,227
4,245
8,147

7,538
4,597
4,439
7,880
3,628

7,153
5,684
8,264
7,973
4,003

8,502

1,175
427
781
553
820
823

1,032

300
1,425
1,689

262

588

295

406
193
222
1,412
638
745

1,083
487
612

1,892
169
451

1,740
1,032
416
829
1,556

707
1,022
739
390

132
1,398
833
193
715

56
1,402

197

554
1,823

347

15
18
22

22

Justham
Tyler
Tyler
Tyler
Tyler
Justham
Justham

Tyler
Tyler
Tyler
Tyler
Tyler
Tyler

Tyler
Tyler
Tyler
Tyler
Tyler
Tyler

Tyler
Justham
Tyler
Tyler
Tyler
Tyler

Tyler
Tyler
Tyler
Tyler
Tyler

Tyler
Tyler o
Justham
Justham

Justham
Justham
Justham
Tyler
Tyler

Tyler
Mitchell
Mitchell
Mitchell
Mitchell

Mitchell

Cuthbert
Cuthbert
Cuthbert
Cuthbert
Cuthbert
0'Donnell
0'Donnell

O'DONNELL 1
0'Donnell
0'Donnell
0’Donnell
O’'Donnell ¢
Cuthbert «

Cuthbert
Lawless
Cuthbert
Long
Long
Long «

Long
Long
Lawless
Lawless
Lawless
Lawless

Long
Long «
Long
Long
O'Donnell

0'Donnell
O'Donnell
0'Donnell
O'Donnell

O'Donnell
0'Donnell
0'Donnell
O’Donnell o
0'Donnell

0’Donnell
0'Donnell
0’Donnell
0'Donnell
O'Donnell

O'Donnell

Griffiths

McNulty
McNulty
McNulty
Griffiths

Griffiths
Griffiths

Griffiths
Griffiths
Griffiths
Griffiths
Griffiths a
Griffiths

Griffiths
Potts
Potts
Potts
Potts
Potts e

Griffiths
Griffiths
Griffiths
Griffiths
Griffiths
Griffiths

Lawless a
Griffiths
Howells o
Howells
Howells

Howells o
Howells
Howells
Howells

Howells
Howells
Howells
Howells
Howells

Howells
Potts &
Potts
Potts a
Sheehan

Sheehan

McNulty
Wilkinson
WILKINSON 1
Wilkinson
McNulty o
Wilkinson
Wilkinson

McNulty
WILKINSON 1
Wilkinson
Wilkinson
Wilkinson
WILKINSON 1

Wilkinson
O'Brien
Wilkinson
Wilkinson
Wilkinson
Wilkinson

Wilkinson
Wilkinson
Wilkinson
Wilkinson
O’Brien
Wilkinson

Wilkinson
Wilkinson
Cuthbert
Cuthbert
Cuthbert

Cuthbert
Cuthbert
Cuthbert
Cuthbert

Cuthbert
Cuthbert
Cuthbert
Cuthbert
Cuthbert

Cuthbert
Cuthbert
Cuthbert
Cuthbert
Cuthbert

Cuthbert a

Wilkinson
Potts

Griffiths
Griffiths
Wilkinson
Cuthbert
Cuthbert

Cuthbert e
Cuthbert
Cuthbert ws
McNulty
McNulty
McNulty

McNulty
Okuonghae
McNulty
Cuthbert
Cuthbert
Cuthbert

Cuthbert
Cuthbert
Cuthbert
Cuthbert
Cuthbert
Cuthbert

Okuonghae
Okuonghae
Okuonghae
Okuonghae
Okuonghae

Okuonghae
Okuongae
Sheehan
Sheehan

SHEEHAN 1
Sheehan
Sheehan
Sheehan
Sheehan &

Sheehan
Sheehan
Sheehan
Sheehan
Okuonghae

Rea

Doyle SMITH 1
0'Donnell ¢ O'Brien ®
0'Donnell e Doyle

0'Donnell Doyle @
Smith McGeehan
0'Brien Smith
O'Briene®  Smith
Lee Smith

Lee Smith

Lee SMITH 1
Lee Smith
Lee Smith

Lee SMITH 1
LEE 1 SMITH 1
Lee® Doyle

Lee Smith «
Doyle Smith

Lee e Smith
Doyle Smith
Doyle Smith

Lee Smith

Lee Smith
Lee a Smith

Lee Smith
Lee ® Smith

Lee ® Smith

Lee Smith
Lee Lawless
Lee Lawless o
Smith Lawless &
Smith Lawless a
Smith Lawless
Smith Lawless
Smith Lawless
Lee Lawless
Lee Lawless
Lee a McGeehan
Lee Lawlass e
LEE 1 Lawless @
Lee Smith
Lee Smith
Lee Smith «
Rea Smith
Rea Smith
Lee Smith

Green a
Ruddock
McCourt 4
McCourt
Green 4
Lee
McGeehan

Ruddock ¢
GREEN 1
Green ®
McCourt &
McCourt
McCourt

Guttridge
Guttridge ¢
Guttridge 4
Leee
McCourt «
McGeehan

LAWLESS 1 «
Lawless ¢
McGEEHAN 1
McGeehan ®
McGeehan «
McGeehan ®

Doyle
Lawless o
McGEEHAN 1
McGeehan
Hall

McGeehan
Green
McCOURT 1 @
McCourt

Ruddock «
McGEEHAN 1 &
McCourt «
McGEEHAN 1
McGEEHAN 1

McGeehan
McGeehan
McGeehan
McGeehan
McGEEHAN 1

McGeehan

PLAYED: 5,307
GOALS SCORED : 8,416

McCourt ® McQuoid
McGeehan  BENSON 1
McGEEHAN 1 Benson
McGeehan ¢ Benson

Hall « BENSON 1
Green ¢ Ruddock e

Hall & McQuoid
GREEN 14 Guttridge
McQuoid GUTTRIDGE 1
McQuoid Guttridge «
McQuoid e  McGeehan ¢
Guttridge ¢ McGeehan
McQuoid McGEEHAN 1
McQuoid ¢ McGeehan
McQuoid McGEEHAN 1 &
McQuoid McGEEHAN 1
McGEEHAN 1 Marriott «
McGeehan  MARRIOTT 1
Ruddock 4  Guttridge
McQuoid GUTTRIDGE 1
McQUOID 2 Guttridge
GREEN 1+ McQuoid &
Green ¢ McQuoid
GREEN 1 MCQUOID 1
Green McQuoid
McCourt+  McQuoid
GREEN 1 BENSON 2
GREEN 14 Mackail-Smith «
Green + Mackail-Smith
McQuoide  Marriott «

Hall Mackail-Smith a
Hall & Marriott
RUDDOCK 1 a McGeehan
Ruddock  McGeehan
McGeehan Mackail-Smith e
Marriott+  Mackail-Smith
MARRIOTT 1 Mackail-Smith e
Green Marriott
Green MARRIOTT 1
McCourte MARRIOTT 1
McCourte  MARRIOTT 1«
McCourt Marriott a
McCourt MARRIOTT 1
Ruddock Marriott
McCourte  Marriott

WON: 2,118

Mackail-Smith
MARRIOTT 2 &
Mackail-Smith «
Mackail-Smith a
MACKAIL-SMITH 1
McQuoid &

MACKAIL-SMITH 1 #Tyler

Marriott s
Mackail-Smith
Mackail-Smith
MACKAIL-SMITH 1
Mackail-Smith
Mackail-Smith a

Mackail-Smith e
Marriott
Mackail-Smith o
Mackail-Smith
Mackail-Smith 4
Marriott

Marriott e
Marriott e
Benson ¢
Benson w8
MARRIOTT 1 @
Marriott

Mackail-Smith
Mackail-Smith
BENSON 1
Benson a
Benson

Benson «
Benson
Mackail-Smith ¢
Mackail-Smith

Pigott a
Pigott @
Benson
Pigott «
Pigott «

Mackail-Smith
Mackail-Smith
Mackail-Smith o
Mackail-Smith e
Benson

Pigott »

Tyler Potts
Justham Lawless
Justham Lawless
Potts Smith e
O'Donnell  Lawless ¢
McNulty  Halle
McNulty
Hall « Justham
McNulty Hall
McNulty 4 McGEEHAN 1«
Lawless 4  Hall
Potts Lawless ®
Potts Lawless ¢
Potts Lawless
Hall @ Green
Lawless ¢  Hall
Lawless Hall
Lawless Ruddock
Lawlesse  Hall » w
Potts McGeehan ¢
Potts McHeeham
Potts Marriott e
Marriotte  McCourt
Hall McCourt ¢
McCourte  Mackail-Smith ¢
Hall Guttridge
0’Donnell  McGeehan
Griffiths ®  Marriott
Smith Griffiths
McGeehan e McCourt
Marriott 4 McCourt ®
Potts McCourt
Potts Benson
Benson Marriott
Smith Benson a
Smith Benson e
Potts Smith ¢
Smith Hall o
Smith e Benson
Lawless  Benson
Lawless Benson
Bensona  Green ¢
Lawless Benson e
Lawless Green
Lawless  Benson

MEET THE REF: PETER BANKES

Referee Peter makes his second visit to Kenilworth Road this season having overseen our game with Portsmouth here back in August.

DRAWN: 1,288
GOALS CONCEDED: 7,635

McGeehan

Hall

Ruddock ¢
Lawless
McCourt &
McGEEHAN1 «
Green

Okuonghae e
Justham

Hall @ &
Green o

Hall &

Green

Hall

Griffiths a
Green
McCourt ®
Guttridge «
McCourt

Green
Benson e
McCourt &
Long ¢
Long
Doyle o

Williams
Hall «
Guttridge
Marriott a
Long a

Lee

Lee

Marriott «
Okuonghae

Marriott o
McCourt &
Green
McCourt
McCourt

Green
Green
Ruddock
Green
McCourt

Green ¢

Bensone
Griffiths ¢
Potts
Ruddock «
Ruddock
Benson a
Marriott «

Mackail-Smith
Ruddock
McCourt
Marriott
Green

Marriott &

Green
Wilkinson
Marriott e
Ruddock
McQuoid &
Lee

McCourt

Green ¢

Long

Guttridge
Mackail-Smith e
Okuonghae

McGeehan ¢
Marriott o
McQuoid
Guttridge «
Guttridge

Long
Mackail-Smith
lee ®

Lee

McCourt «
Ruddock «
Ruddock
Ruddock
Ruddock

Ruddock
Ruddock e
Okuonghae
Ruddock

Lee

Ruddock a

Marriotta Ruddock ® Guttridge
Guttridge McQuoid a4 Doyle @
McQuoid Smith a Marriott
Marriott a McQuoid Justham
McQuoid O'Brien ® Justham
Guttridge Mackail-Smith Tyler
McCourt Ruddock & Leee
McQuoid a
Okuonghae Williams O'Brien
Ruddock Williams King
Williams O'Brien « Justham
MARRIOTT 2 ¢ O'Brien Justham
Guttridge Doyle ® Justham
MARRIOTT 2 @ Doyle « Justham
Justham
Ruddock Doyle Justham
McQuoid ¢ 0'Brien Justham
0’Brien Doyle ® Justham
McQUOID 14 O'Brien Justham
Lee Mackail-Smith e Justham
McCourt O'Brien Tyler
Guttridge O'Brien ¢ Justham
Mackail-Smith ~ O'Brien & Justham
Williams Doyle Justham
Long Hall Justham
Green + Griffiths & Justham
McQuoid M d Justh
Justin Musonda Justham
McQuoid e M d Justt
Mackail-Smith ¢ Wilkinson Justham
McQuoid ¢ Wilkinson Justham
McQuoid « Wilkinson Justham e
O'Brien Musonda a King
Banton Piggott Tyler
Okuonghae  Banton Tyler
Okuonghae Banton Tyler
Okuonghae ®  Piggott a Tyler
Okuonghae  MACKAIL-SMITH 1 « Justham
Okuonghae a  Mackail-Smith «  Justham
Okuonghae  Pigott Justham
Ruddock a Pigott Justham
Banton Pigott e Justham
Okuonghae a  Pigott Justham
McQuoid Pigott Justham
McQuoid «+  Bant Justt

Today’s referee has taken charge of 33 matches in which he has shown 131 yellow cards and four red cards. Three of these red cards have
come in his last seven matches. Please give Peter and his fellow officials a warm welcome this evening.

*Lost 8-7 on penalties

Key: ® First Substitute | ¢ Second Substitute | a Third Substitute | 8 Sent off

| GOALSCORER




CELEBRATING OUR 130th YEAR

It was seven
years ago on
Tuesday since
the famous win
at Wembley
to secure the
Johnstone’s
Paint Trophy in
i front of 40,000
Luton fang, and whilst some things
have changed significantly in the
intervening years, history has also
had the habit of repeating itself on
occasions too!

Claude Gnakpa was our hero with the decisive
goal in extra time that day, and it was great to see
the Frenchman in the crowd at Kenilworth Road last
Saturday supporting the present day team.

Just a few months after the euphoria of lifting the
Trophy then manager Mick Harford lost his job following
a 1-0 defeat at home to Stevenage. Unfortunately last
weekend’s home defeat was certainly an example of
history repeating itself against our near neighbours as
the Hatters once again fell to a late Boro goal.

Gnakpa was a midfielder who scored some great
goals, and he would no doubt be impressed with the
stats from a young player in his first full season in the
Football League, as Cameron McGeehan currently has
13 goals from 39 appearances. McGeehan only turned
21 on Wednesday (Happy Birthday #Camoon!) but he’s
already more than replicating the kind of goal return
that Gnakpa had during his spell at Kenilworth Road.
He ended with 27 goals from 136 appearances, so
Cameron certainly has the upper hand at present with
a goal every three games compared to Claude’s one in
five record.

Pushing McGeehan all the way for the club’s top
scorers accolade is another young player also in his first

WITH
SIMON PITTS

season in the Football League. Jack Marriott wasn't a
name that most Luton fans would have been familiar
with prior to his move last summer, but hearing from
some of the fans of his previous club, Ipswich, they
were fully aware of the talent that was just waiting to
burst on to the field.

Marriott first came to prominence for the Hatters
against Bristol City as he netted two goals in a 3-1
victory over the Championship side in the Capital One
Cup back in August. There were limited opportunities
to start a match in the League though and despite
his cup double, against a side two leagues above
the Hatters, Marriott made a further seven substitute
league appearances before a full league start at
Crawley in October. In total he’d only played just over
the equivalent of two whole league games, yet he’d
notched four goals, giving him an average of a goal
every 48.5 minutes in league football.

Like McGeehan, it's 13 goals for Marriott this season
but from one less appearance. However, time on the
field is vastly different with Marriott netting from just
2,095 minutes on the pitch (not including injury time)
and McGeehan from 3,054 minutes. This equates to a
goal every 161 mins for Marriott now, better than one
in every two matches.

Both players are only one goal from last season’s top
scorer Mark Cullen, who netted 14 in 47 appearances
in all competitions, and ended with a record of a goal
every 233 minutes. To have two players looking as
though they could level or even pass Cullen’s 14 is
even more remarkable when you consider last season
the next highest scorers were Jake Howells and Luke
Rooney on just five goals!

Goals may have been few and far between
recently, just four in the last six games, but after the
disappointment of last weekend I’'m sure we’d all just
be grateful for a victory today, even if it is just 1-0. This
is the most common league result for the Hatters in
2015/16, and four of the five 1-0 victories this season
have come in the last 10 games.

72 |

Simon is our official commentator on Hatters Player -
sign-up for exclusive online coverage at www.player.lutontown.co.uk

WE’RE
MAKING
FOOZBALL
\c{¥]=

BARNEFIELD
2oL LG sl\

i

~ j MORE MARKETS

ON YOUR TEAM THAN ANY
OTHER BOOKMAKER

ARE YOU IN?

skybet.com/FL72

18+ only. Terms and conditions apply. More Markets refers to Outright Markets, comparison made using Oddschecker. For more
information visit skybet.com/FL72. GAMBLE RESPONSIBLY. FOR MORE INFORMATION VISIT WWW.GAMBLEAWARE.CO.UK



LUTON TOWN  ACCRINGTON STANLEY

Stephen O’'Donnell

Ross Etheridge

Dan Potts Matty Pearson
Jonathan Smith Dean Winnard
Glen Rea Anthony Barry
Scott Cuthbert Tom Davies
Alex Lawless Andrew Procter
Cameron McGeehan Piero Mingoia
Paul Benson Josh Windass
Ryan Hall Terry Gornell
Danny Green Sean McConville
Scott Griffiths Liam Wakefield
Jack Marriott Matt Crooks
Paddy McCourt Joe Wright

Elliot Justham Keenan Quansah
Shay McCartan

Scott Brown

Pelly Ruddock Mpanzu
Magnus Okuonghae
Olly Lee

Craig Mackail-Smith
Josh McQuoid

Marcus Carver
Max Hazeldine
Gerardo Bruna

Curtley Williams Adam Buxton
Mark O’Brien Kealan Steenson
Nathan Doyle Mark Hughes
Craig King Liam Goulding
Luke Trotman Rommy Boco

Mark Onyemah Seamus Conneely
Billy Kee

Jason Mooney
Brad Halliday

Brayden Shaw

Isaac Galliford
Zane Banton
James Justin

06060000HOOBNARBAOANANHAAARBRO00O00000

Frankie Musonda
Jake Howells
Alan Sheehan
Joe Pigott

0666006060660O0HNBNRHOHHHOHBHAAHAOOOOO000

TODAY’S OFFICIALS

@ Peter Bankes @ Andrew Newbold Q Mark Jones o Adrian Waters

Back cover photograph taken from the the Kenilworth Road end lower tier.
Email us your Kenilworth Road pictures info@lutontown.co.uk




